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Public Hearing for an Ordinance Amendment to Align the Zoning Code’s Rules for Housing with
Services with State Statute

5. Other Business
6. Adjournment

Next Planning Commission Meeting: September 1, 2021
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MINUTES OF MEETING
SOUTH ST. PAUL PLANNING COMMISISON
July 7, 2021

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER BY CHAIR ROSS AT 7:00 P.M.
Present:

Absent:

Angela DesMarais
Tim Felton
Geoff Fournier
Jason Frankot
Ruth Krueger
Matthew Thompson
John Ross
Michael Healy, City Planner
Monika Mann, Community Development Support Specialist
None

1)

APPROVAL OF AGENDA – Motion to approve as presented – Thompson/ DesMarais (7-0)

2)

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – June 2, 2021 – Motion to approve the minutes as presented –
Krueger/Thompson (7-0).

3)

NEW BUSINESS

None.
4)

PUBLIC HEARINGS
A) Public Hearing for a Preliminary and Final Plat for “The Stockyards Tavern Addition”

Ms. Mann shared the staff report. The applicant is Greg Miller on behalf of KC, LLC. The applicant is seeking a
preliminary and final plat for a two-lot combination at 456 Concord Exchange South. The subject property is
made up of two lots that were unintentionally created as part of the 2018 approval for the Kaposia Club
Restaurant. At the time, the site of the future Kaposia Club (Stockyards Tavern) was made up of a number of
tax parcels. One of the conditions of approval for the project was that the parcels needed to be combined. When
the developer went to Dakota County to have the parcels combined, they were informed that the parcels could
not be combined into one lot because the tax parcels were from two separate plats. The only way for lots from
separate plats to be combined is by replatting the lots. Dakota County did combine the lots that were in the same
plat, creating the two lots that make up the site today. The applicant has put in a request to combine the lots
through the “Stockyards Tavern Addition” plat. The proposed preliminary and final plat meets the city’s
standards for a new plat. Staff recommends approval of the proposed preliminary and final plat subject to boiler
plate conditions.
Greg Miller, KC LLC, was present to speak to the request. Mr. Miller explained that as part of the expanded
patio project, Stockmans is hoping to expand their parking lot. In order to expand the parking at the site, the two
separate lots need to be combined.
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Chair Ross asked Mr. Miller if the patio project was still following its original timeline. Mr. Miller stated that
the project is on track with the original timeline.
Chair Ross opened the public hearing.
Staff had not received any correspondence and no one was present to speak on the item.
Chair Ross closed the public hearing.
Motion to recommend approval of the preliminary and final plat for “The Stockyards Tavern Addition”DesMarais/ Fournier (7-0).
B) Public Hearing for a Conditional Use Permit for Truck and Trailer Repair at 497 Farwell Avenue
Mr. Healy presented the staff report. The applicant, Quality Truck and Trailer Repair, is requesting a Site Plan
approval to tear down the existing “grandfathered” building and replace it with a new building in the same
footprint and a Conditional Use Permit for truck and trailer repair at 497 Farwell Avenue.
The property is zoned I-1. Truck and trailer repair is a conditional use in the Light Industrial district.
The applicant requested a similar Conditional Use Permit for the site two years ago. At the time, the applicant
had requested to rehabilitate their existing building for truck and trailer repair. After receiving approval, it
quickly became clear that the cost to rehabilitate the building would have been too high for the product that
would have resulted from the rehab so the applicant let their initial CUP expire. Since then, they have been
working with a new contractor on plans to replace the existing building with a new facility.
The new facility would be used as a truck repair facility, mainly for the repair of tractor trailers and some
trailers. Repair services would include mechanical repairs, oil changes, tire changes, etc. The business would
have between 8 and 10 employees. The business would serve up to 5 customers at a time. The hours of operation
would be Monday to -Friday 8:00 AM to 6:00 PM and possibly Saturday 9:00 AM to 4:00 PM.
The property has a number of zoning nonconformities including the building’s metal siding, a complete lack of
landscaping, the high percentage of lot coverage, and the existing parking stalls do not meet setbacks. State
statute allows lawful nonconformities to be repair, maintained, improved, and replaced. The applicant has the
legal right to construct a new building that is the same size as the previous building as long as they apply for a
building permit within 180 days of demolition. Because the proposed use at the site requires a CUP to operate,
the City can attach “reasonable conditions” as part of the approval that would require the applicant to make
updates to the site that would bring it closer to compliance with the zoning code. This allows the City and the
applicant to meet somewhere in the middle between full compliance and their existing nonconforming status.
The City Council also discussed this item at a work session in March of 2021. The City Council indicated at the
work session that they would like to see the same conditions of approval that were in the 2019 CUP. Staff
recommends approval of the proposed Conditional Use Permit and Site Plan subject to a number of conditions
of approval.
Chair Ross asked about the use of the property since 2019. Mr. Healy stated that to his knowledge, no permit
had been issued for the demolition of the building. Earlier in the year, the site had noticeable, unauthorized
exterior storage. At the March City Council work session, the applicant stated that they would address the
exterior storage. Chair Ross reported that when he had been at the site recently, he noticed that the building had
a number of vehicles with expired tabs or that were missing their license plates and that part of the metal
building had been torn down. The site appeared to still have electricity despite not being in use as someone had
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been running an electrical cord from the site to a refrigerator and a battery charger. There appeared to be a
scrapping or salvaging operation going on at the site. Mr. Healy stated that he would visit the site to review its
current conditions.
George Barr, general contractor for the project, came forward to speak to the application. Mr. Barr explained
that he had been working on getting the project to a buildable point. The applicant had previously been road
blocked by another contractor who led them astray with what could be done at the site. The applicant has
funding and wants to build a building but is not familiar with the procedures that need to be followed to receive
City approval.
Chair Ross asked Mr. Barr if he was aware of the condition of the site. Mr. Barr stated that he was now aware of
the condition of the site and would follow up with the applicant.
Chair Ross asked if Mr. Barr was aware of the conditions of approval that were laid out in the staff report. Mr.
Barr stated he was aware and that the conditions were reasonable.
Chair Ross stated that there was trash at the site and asked who is responsible for cleaning up the site. Mr. Healy
stated that the property owner is responsible for the condition of the site.
Chair Ross asked if the site would be used for tractor and trailer sales. Mr. Barr stated that the site would not be
used for vehicle sales.
Chair Ross opened the public hearing.
Staff had not received any comments and no one was present at the meeting to comment.
Chair Ross closed the public hearing.
Mr. Healy noted that the Planning Commission could add a condition of approval expressly stating that vehicle
sales were not allowed at the site. The city code already includes language that bars this type of use; however, if
the commissioners would be more comfortable adding an additional condition, they could.
Commissioner Felton suggested that the applicant be present at the City Council meeting given the number of
issues that were brought up about the site at the Planning Commission meeting.
Commissioner Thompson shared that this is an opportunity to get rid of blight and to bring additional business
to the area.
Motion to recommend approval of the Site Plan and Conditional Use Permit for truck repair at 497 Farwell
Avenue subject to the conditions in the staff report and the additional condition that the site may not be used for
vehicles sales. - Thompson/ Fournier (7-0).
5)

OTHER BUSINESS

Mr. Healy shared that staff received a number of development applications for review at the August Planning
Commission meeting. Projects to be reviewed included phase II for the Yards and the Drover and a patio
addition at Blacksheep coffee. The city also received applications for two residential variances.
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6)

ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn- Frankot /Felton (7-0).

AGENDA ITEM 4.A

South St. Paul Planning Commission

Prepared By:
Monika Mann, Community Development Support Specialist
Item Description:
Public Hearing for a Fence Variance at 2009 Southview Blvd

Meeting Date:
8/4/2021
Reviewed By:
Michael Healy, City Planner

ACTION REQUESTED
A motion recommending approval or denial of a fence height variance at 2009 Southview Boulevard.
BACKGROUND/ DISCUSSION
Application
The Applicant, Paul Krejci, is requesting the following:
1. A variance to allow a 60” chain link and 72” vinyl fence in the legal front yard of the property at 2009
Southview Boulevard.
Review Timeline
Application Submittal: July 6, 2021
Planning Commission: August 4, 2021
Tentative City Council Meeting: August 16, 2021
60-Day Review Deadline: September 4, 2021
Background
Staff received an application from Paul Krejci to allow a 60” (5’) chain link and 72” (6’) vinyl privacy fence in
the legal front yard of 2009 Southview Boulevard. The subject property is a 34,000 sq. ft corner lot at the
intersection of Southview Blvd and 21st Avenue South. Per City Code, the front lot line of a property is the
shortest segment that abuts a public road. Under this definition, the legal front yard of the property is the
side facing 21st Avenue South (the side street to the west) which is not where the front door is located.
Section 118-199 of the City Code allows the maximum height of a chain link fence in a front yard to be 4 feet
and the property has an existing 4-foot chain link fence. The owner would like to increase the height of his
existing fence to be 60” along the east and west property lines (still chain link) and to upgrade the fence
along the south property line to a 72” vinyl privacy fence.

Zoning Rules for Fences
Fences in rear yards and side yards can be up to 6 feet tall. Fences that are located in legal front yards are
subject to additional restrictions:
1. If the fence is at least 50% see-through, it can be up to 4 feet tall.
2. If the fence is not at least 50% see-through, it cannot be taller than 3 ½ feet.
Because the proposed fences will be in a front yard and both the proposed chain link fence and the proposed
vinyl privacy fence exceed the permitted heights, a variance is needed.
Site Characteristics and Property History
The subject property is located at the corner of Southview Boulevard and 21st Avenue South. The property
is accessed from Southview Boulevard and the front door of the home faces Southview Blvd. The home is
oriented at a slight angle, likely due to the grade change at the site. Despite the fact that the property faces
Southview Boulevard, the legal front of the lot is the 21st Avenue South frontage. In the case of a corner lot,
the front of the lot is the shortest lot dimension that abuts a public street. Interestingly, the 21st Avenue
frontage has not always been the front yard of the lot. When the property was originally developed in 1957,
the only road in the neighborhood was Southview Boulevard so that was the front yard. The side street was
platted and constructed several years later.
Prior to 1965, the land in this area was unplatted and divided into large government lots. In 1965, the land
to the south of the subject property was subdivided and platted to create a new neighborhood. The plat,
known as Western Addition, formally created 21st Avenue South and the addition of the new road turned
the subject property into a corner lot. The subject property was not part of the plat and remains unplatted
to this day. After the plat was recorded, the legal front yard of the subject property changed from Southview
Boulevard to 21st Avenue South.
The subject property is located to the north of an apartment building whose legal front yard is also along
21st Avenue South. The apartment property is also a corner lot. The front entrance of the apartment is off
of 4th Street South.
City Easement on Property
In 1964, sewer and water were extended to the area south of Southview Blvd between 18th Avenue South
and 22nd Avenue South in preparation for new development. Easements were obtained by the City Attorney
to extend the sewer lines through the existing lots in the area. 10-foot-wide sewer easements were obtained
to add and maintain a sewer line across the rear yards of the subject property and its neighbor.
For safety and ease of access, fence projects are typically routed around active city utility easements. If a
fence is built in a city easement, the city is allowed to remove the fence if they need to access the easement.
In the case of a sewer line break, it is in the best interest of all parties for the City to be able to quickly access
the line without needing to cut down and remove fencing.
For the subject property, rerouting a proposed fence around the sewer line and easement would further
restrict the very limited area where the homeowner can have a fence taller than 4’. Staff reviewed
alternatives with the City Engineer and Public Works Director that would allow the applicant to be able to
fence his yard. It was suggested that non-locking gates that run the length of the easement could be installed

to allow the applicant to reasonably use his yard while still allowing Public Works to access the easement
when needed. The City Engineer and Public Works Director have requested two additional conditions of
approval be added to project if the applicant wishes to fence over the easement. These conditions include
that the homeowner must have his lot surveyed to determine the exact location of the easement and that
no fence posts can be placed within the easement.
After the initial discussion of adding gates over the easement, the contractor (Midwest Fence) reached out
to staff to see if removable fence panels would be an acceptable alternative to placing non-locking gates
over the easement. Staff reviewed the request with the City Engineer and the Public Works Director who
have stated they are fine with this alternative.
Variance Criteria
The Planning Commission is asked to review the proposed variance using the criteria laid out in the City
Code. Staff has drafted an analysis that the Planning Commission can use if they wish to recommend
approval of the variance:
a. That the variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance
The fence variance is in reasonable harmony with the general purpose of the ordinance which is to promote
neighborhood aesthetics and public safety by keeping fences in front yards from being overly tall. The
configuration of the subject property and the property to the south results in both properties’ “front” yards
functioning like side yards. Allowing a taller fence on the subject property will have no discernible impact
on neighborhood aesthetics or public safety. It will not damage the viewshed of the property to the south
because of the way that property is oriented.
b. That the terms of the variance are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
The variance does not contradict the comprehensive plan.
c. That economic considerations are not the reasoning for the variance.
Economic considerations are not the reasoning for the variance. The Applicant’s desire to have taller fence
stems from concern for his dogs and desired privacy.
d. That the Property Owner proposes to utilize the property in a reasonable manner
The property owner is proposing to use his property in a reasonable manner. Many property owners wish
to have a fence taller than 4’ in their rear yard to let their dogs out or for additional privacy.
e. That the plight of the property is due to a unique circumstance not created by the property owner.
Th need for this variance was created by the replatting of the area surrounding the subject property in 1964. The
homeowner had no control over the replatting. Additionally, the sewer line and easement that run through the
property add another unique challenge to the project that the current homeowner has no control over.
f.

That the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
The subject property is oriented towards Southview Boulevard. The fencing the applicant has proposed is
consistent with acceptable rear yard fencing for a property that fronts Southview Blvd. Additionally, much
of the area that the applicant has proposed to fence is covered by trees so the taller fencing will have
minimal visual impact.

Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the proposed fence variance, subject to the following conditions:
1. Compliance with Plans/Submittals. The site shall be utilized in substantial conformance with the
following plans on file with the Community Development Department.
a. Application (Paul Krejci)
b. Narrative (Paul Krejci)
c. Site Plan

dated 07/06/2021
dated 07/06/2021
undated

2. Fence Permit Required. The applicant shall obtain a fence permit prior to constructing their fence.
3. Location of Sewer Easement. The applicant must have the lot surveyed by a licensed surveyor to
determine the exact location of the City's sewer easement prior to installing the fence. The easement
shall be clearly marked and the City will verify that the easement has been marked prior to issuance of
the fence permit.
4. No Fence Posts in Sewer Easement. No fence posts may be placed within the City’s sewer easement.
5. Fencing Over Easement. The applicant must install removable fence panels or non-locking gates over
the sewer easement to allow Public Works to access the easement as needed.
6. No Fencing in Visibility Triangle. No fencing may be placed within the 15’ visibility triangle at the
intersection of Southview Boulevard and 21st Avenue South.
7. Variance Termination. Per City Code, a Variance will terminate if the improvement has not substantially
begun within one (1) year from the date of approval. The violation of any condition of approval may
result in the termination of the variance, following a hearing by the City Council.
Required Action
The Planning Commission has the following actions available on the proposed application:
A. Approval. If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend approval of the variance, the following
action should be taken:
•

Motion to recommend approval of a fence height variance at 2009 Southview Boulevard.

B. Denial. If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend denial of the proposed Variance, the following
action should be taken:
•

Motion to recommend denial of the fence height variance finding that the variance does not present
a practical difficulty.

If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend denial, they should adopt a finding that the project fails to
meet the variance criteria.

ATTACHMENTS
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.
G.

Site Location Map
Street View of Subject Property
Site Plan
Portion of Lot That Can Be Fenced Up to 6 Feet Without A Variance
Location of Sewer Line
Applicant’s Narrative
Relevant City Codes

ATTACHMENT A
SITE LOCATION MAP

Subject Property

ATTACHMENT B
STREET VIEW OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

View of Subject Property Looking West Down Southview Boulevard

View of Subject Property from 21st Avenue South

ATTACHMENT C
SITE PLAN

ATTACHMENT D
PORTION OF LOT THAT CAN BE FENCED UP TO 6 FEET WITHOUT VARIANCE

ATTACHMENT E
LOCATION OF SEWER LINE

Subject Property

ATTACHMENT F
APPLICANTS’ NARRATIVE

ATTACHMENT G
RELEVANT CITY CODES

The City Code contains the following provisions that relate to this project:
Section 118-199.- Fences and Walls
(4) No fences shall be permitted on public rights-of-way, except through an encroachment agreement.
(5) Fences in easement areas shall not impede the flow of water. If the city needs to utilize the easement,

the fence will be removed and relocated at the expense of the property owner.

(6) Fences may be permitted along property lines subject to the following:
a. Fences may be placed along property lines provided no physical damage of any kind results to
abutting property. Property owners shall be responsible for verifying their property lines by
locating their property irons. If the irons cannot be located, the property owners shall provide with
City with either a notarized consent form signed by the adjacent property owner(s) agreeing to the
location of the common property line(s) or a survey showing the location of the property line.
b. Fences in industrial districts may be erected to a maximum height of eight feet above finished
grade.
c. Fences in residential districts may be located on any side or rear lot line to a height of six feet
above finished grade.
d. Fences alongside and rear interior lot lines beginning behind the front building line of the principal
structure may be a maximum height of six feet in residential districts.
e. Should the rear lot line of a lot be common with the side lot line of an abutting lot, that portion of
the rear lot line equal to the required front yard setback of the abutting lot shall not be fenced to a
height of more than 42 inches unless the fence material is 50 percent opaque or less. When fencing
material is 50 percent opaque or less, the abutting lot shall not be fenced to a height of more than
48 inches.
(9) Fences on corner lots located in the traffic visibility triangle area shall be in accordance with section
118-246(c).
Sec. 118-8.- Lots, distances, and definitions.
Lot line, front, means the boundary of a lot that abuts a public street or private road. In the case of a
corner lot, it shall be the shortest dimension on a public street. If the dimensions of a corner lot are
equal, the front lot line shall be designated by the city engineer. In the case of a corner lot in a
nonresidential area, the lot shall be deemed to have frontage on both streets.
Yard, front setback, means a yard extending across the front of the lot between the side yard lines and
lying between the side yard lines and the nearest exterior wall of the principal building.

AGENDA ITEM 4.B

South St. Paul Planning Commission

Prepared By:
Monika Mann, Community Development Support Specialist

Meeting Date:
8/4/2021

Item Description:
Public Hearing for Setbacks Variances for an Addition at 537 Reviewed By:
8th Avenue South
Michael Healy, City Planner

ACTION REQUESTED
A motion recommending approval or denial of a side yard setback variance and a variance from the required
setback between two residential properties at 537 8th Avenue South.
BACKGROUND/ DISCUSSION
Application
The Applicants, Christina Mahady and Dan Chojnacki, are requesting the following to build an addition on
the south side of their house:
1. A variance from the 5-foot side yard setback requirement to allow a structure to be setback 4 feet from
the side property line.
2. A variance from the spacing requirement that a building cannot be closer than 10 feet to a dwelling unit
on an adjacent property.
Review Timeline
Application Submittal: July 6, 2021
Planning Commission: August 4, 2021
Tentative City Council Meeting: August 16, 2021
60-Day Review Deadline: September 4, 2021
Background
Staff received an application from Christina Mahady and Dan Chojnacki for two variances to allow a small
addition on the south side of their home. The applicants are proposing to create a mudroom on the south
side of their home to create additional space in their kitchen. Today, the subject property’s kitchen serves
as the back entrance to the house. The mudroom addition would serve as a second entrance to the home
and would replace the existing point of entry that is located off the back of the home. The applicants are
requesting variances to create this addition in their side yard instead of creating an allowed addition off the
back of the house to avoid disrupting their existing backyard patio and garden.

Site Characteristics
The subject property is a single-family property located in the R-1 district. The property was built in 1940
and has a foundational square footage of 676 square feet. The lot is approximately 5,000 square feet in area
and 40 feet wide. The property has approximately 24% lot coverage between the footprint of the existing
home and the detached garage. The existing house on the subject property is three (3) feet, eight (8) inches
from the northern side property line which does not meet modern code requirements but is
“grandfathered.” The existing house is ten (10) feet, four (4) inches from the southern side property line.
The home is setback over 70 feet from the rear property line.
Variance Requests
As previously stated, there is currently a setback of 10 feet, 4 inches between the applicant’s home and the
southern side property line. The applicant is proposing to build an addition 6 feet into this setback, leaving
only 4 feet, 4 inches between the proposed addition and the southern side property line. The minimum side
yard setback requirement is 5 feet.
The proposed addition will also violate the spacing requirement that there be at least a 10-foot setback
between a building and any dwelling unit on a neighboring property. Per the applicant, the property to the
south of their home is “grandfathered” and is only 4 feet and 4 inches from the northern side property line.
The proposed addition would cause there to be a setback of only 8 feet, 8 inches between the two houses.
Even if the Applicant were to construct their addition to meet the 5-foot property line setback requirement,
it would still be in violation of the spacing requirement.
Relevant City Code
The subject property is located in the R-1 district and is subject to the requirements of Section 118-121. The
relevant setback requirements are underlined:
Section 118-121. – R-1, single-family residence district.
(d) Lot requirements. Within the R-1 district, the following requirements shall apply:
(5) Side yard. There shall be a side yard of not less than five feet along each side of each
building located on an interior lot having a frontage of 60 feet or less; such side yard on a lot
having a frontage of more than 60 feet shall be not less than nine feet; provided, however,
that a garage having no basement below it may have a side yard of not less than five feet if
located in the front two-thirds of the lot, and no less than three feet if located entirely within
the rear one-third of the lot. There shall be a side yard of not less than nine feet on the street
side of any structure constructed on a corner lot. No building shall be placed within ten feet
of any dwelling unit on an adjacent lot. When an alley runs parallel to a side property line, a
garage with an entrance facing said alley must be set back at least eight feet from the alley
right-of-way line.

Variance Criteria
The Planning Commission is asked to review the proposed variance using the criteria laid out in the City
Code. Staff have drafted two analyses (one for each variance) that the Planning Commission has the option
to use.
Side Yard Setback Variance to Allow a 4-Foot Setback
Staff is recommending denial of the side yard setback variance with the following findings:
a. That the variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance.
The setback adjustment is not in reasonable harmony with general purpose and intent of the setback
ordinance. The code is very intentional about creating a minimum distance between a principal building
and the side property line. The addition the owner has proposed directly conflicts with the ordinance.
b. That the terms of the variance are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
The variance does not contradict the comprehensive plan.
c. That economic considerations are not the reasoning for the variance.
Economic considerations are not the reasoning for the variance. The Applicants’ desire for additional space
for the functionality of their property drives their variance request.
d. That the Property Owner proposes to utilize the property in a reasonable manner.
The property owner is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner. It is reasonable for the
applicants to want an additional entryway on the side of their property to allow them extra space in their
kitchen.
e. That the plight of the property is due to a unique circumstance not created by the property owner.
The need for this variance was created by the homeowners because they do have the ability to construct a
slightly smaller addition that will comply with the 5-foot setback requirement. In conversations with Staff, the
Applicants have indicated that their “ideal” kitchen addition would require the setback variance but a functional
kitchen addition could still be constructed that would be 5 feet from the side property line.
f.

That the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The proposed addition is located
in a portion of the property that is not very visible from the street. There are numerous homes in this
neighborhood that do not comply with the Code’s 5-foot side yard setback requirement. The home on the
subject property is already lawful nonconforming in that the home is closer than 5-feet to the north side
property line. Additionally, the property to the north of the subject property received a variance in 1979 to
build an addition nearer to the side property line than 5 feet.

10-Foot Spacing Requirement Between A Building and a Dwelling Unit on an Adjacent Lot
Staff is recommending denial of the variance from the requirement that there be at least a 10-foot setback
between a building and an adjacent dwelling unit:
a. That the variance is in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the ordinance
The setback variance is not in reasonable harmony with general purpose and intent of the ordinance. This
code provision was written specifically to require a 10-foot space between homes in all situations. The
spacing requirement appears to have been intended as an “above and beyond” measure that regulates
home spacing in addition to standard property line setback requirements.

b. That the terms of the variance are consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.
The variance does not contradict the comprehensive plan.
c. That economic considerations are not the reasoning for the variance.
Economic considerations are not the reasoning for the variance. The Applicant desires for an additional
space for the functionality of their property drives their request for the variance.
d. That the Property Owner proposes to utilize the property in a reasonable manner
The property owner is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner. It is reasonable for the
applicants to want an additional entryway on the side of their property to allow them extra space in their
kitchen.
e. That the plight of the property is due to a unique circumstance not created by the property owner.
The need for a variance is due to a unique circumstance not created by the property owner. The Code would
typically allow the property owner to build an addition within 5 feet of their south side property line. They are
unable to make use of a portion of their property because their neighbor to the south has a nonconforming
setback. The location of the neighbor’s house, which is outside of the Applicant’s control, essentially forces the
Applicant to observe a 5’ 8” side yard setback requirement instead of the standard 5’ requirement.
f.

That the variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.
The variance will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. The proposed addition is located
in a portion of the property that is not visible from the street. Additionally, the majority of the properties
along the 500 block of 8th Avenue South do not meet the requirement of a 10-foot setback between a
building and the neighboring dwelling. The houses along this section of 8th Avenue South were constructed
prior to the City’s first zoning code, so there were no standards in place about how close residential
properties could be to one another when they were built.

Discussion
Both requested variances fail to present a practical difficulty to justify approval. Staff cannot recommend
approval when a case fails to meet the practical difficulty test. A few issues worth considering:
•

In 1979, the City did grant a side yard setback variance for the property to the north of the subject
property. This property was granted a variance from the side yard setback to allow an addition.
Presumably, the City did make a finding at the time that there was a hardship that justified the
variance.

•

The requirement that a building be at least 10 feet away from any residential dwelling on an adjacent
lot was not added to the Code until 1992.
o This type of ordinance does have the effect of penalizing some property owners and making
their properties less buildable because of improvements on their neighbors’ property. In the
case now being considered, the Applicant’s property has been made less buildable because
of the neighboring house’s side yard setback nonconformity.
o If the Planning Commission and the City Council have concerns about this type of ordinance
not being “fair,” the correct long-term action is an ordinance amendment to remove or
modify the spacing requirement (maybe by making it only applicable to accessory buildings).
In the short-term, it may be justifiable to grant the requested spacing requirement variance
and allow the project to proceed as long as the 5-foot side yard setback requirement is met.

•

The applicant cannot construct their “ideal” addition unless both variances are granted. However, if
just the spacing variance is granted but the property line setback variance is denied, it will still allow
the applicant to construct a functional kitchen addition.

•

The City is not obligated to require a 5-foot side yard setback on small lots and some surrounding
communities with small lots do have slightly more flexible standards. In Saint Paul, for instance,
single-family homes on 40-foot wide lots are allowed to be built with 4-foot side yard setbacks. If the
Planning Commission wants to see 4-foot setbacks allowed going forward, the correct action would
be an ordinance amendment so that the requirements are fair and uniform for all property owners.

The Applicant’s narrative was written to request a side yard setback variance that is less than 1 full foot. If
the Planning Commission were to recommend approval of the setback variance, staff would suggest that
the Planning Commission round the size of the variance to the nearest foot. The City has not historically
granted variances in inches.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends denial of the proposed variances because they fail to present a practical difficulty. The
spacing requirement variance is closer to being justifiable than the property line setback variance. Staff could
support the spacing requirement variance if the Planning Commission were in agreement that the spacing
requirement itself is inconsistent with the general purpose and intent of the overall ordinance which is to
create fair and uniform standards for all homes in South St. Paul. As previously stated, the spacing
requirement does have the effect of penalizing some properties based on improvements that have been
made on their neighbors’ properties.
Alternative Action
If the Planning Commission feels that the case presents a practical difficulty and would like to recommend
approval of the spacing requirement variance, staff has prepared a number of conditions of approval.
1. Compliance with Plans/Submittals. The site shall be utilized in substantial conformance with the
following plans on file with the Community Development Department.
a. Application (Christina Mahady and Dan Chojnacki)
b. Narrative (Christina Mahady and Dan Chojnacki)
c. Site Plans

dated 07/06/2021
dated 07/06/2021
dated 06/22/2021

2. Building Permit Required. The applicant shall obtain a building permit prior to constructing their
addition.
3. Compliance with Section 302.1 of IRC. Due to the location of the proposed addition, the wall of the
addition closest to the side property line is subject to additional standards under the 2018 International
Residential Code. The applicant or the applicant’s contractor must comply with these standards.
4. Confirm Property Lines. The applicant shall confirm their property lines prior to construction to ensure
that the proposed addition will be located within the area approved by this variance.

5. Five Side Yard Setback Required. The Applicant shall be permitted to construct an addition that brings
their home closer than 10 feet to the adjacent dwelling unit to the south. They must, however, ensure
that their foundation is at least a full 5 feet from their own side property line.
6. Variance Termination. Per City Code, a Variance will terminate if the improvement has not substantially
begun within one (1) year from the date of approval. The violation of any condition of approval may
result in the termination of the variance, following a hearing by the City Council.
If the Planning Commission is also recommending approval of the side property line setback variance,
Condition #5 should be removed.
Required Action
The Planning Commission has the following actions available on the proposed application:
A. Approval. If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend approval of the proposed variances, the
following action should be taken:
•

Motion to recommend approval of the setback variances to allow a proposed addition at 537 8th
Avenue South, subject to the conditions outlined in the staff report.

B. Denial. If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend denial of the proposed variances, the following
action should be taken:
•

Motion to recommend denial of the setback variances finding that the variances do not present a
practical difficulty.

If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend approval of one or both variances, they should adopt
a finding that the project satisfies the variance criteria.
ATTACHMENTS
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South St. Paul Planning Commission

Prepared By:
Michael Healy, City Planner

Meeting Date:
8/4/2021

Item Description:
Public Hearing for an Amendment to a Conditional Use
Permit for a Planned Unit Development for The Yards Phase
II Multifamily Development
ACTION REQUESTED
A motion recommending approval or denial of the CUP/PUD amendment and site plan for The Yards Phase
II.

OVERVIEW
Application
The Applicant, The Beard Group, Inc., is requesting the following City approvals for the second phase of their
multi-family residential project at the northwest corner of Concord Exchange and Grand Avenue:
1. An amendment to the existing Conditional Use Permit for a Planned Unit Development for “The Yards.”
The amendment will allow a second building on the PUD site and will grant that second building flexibility
from the Concord Gateway Mixed-Use (CGMU) district zoning standards for building architecture,
exterior building materials, setbacks, parking supply, parking design, site design, lighting, density
calculation methodology, and signage.
2. A Conditional Use Permit for a building height in excess of 50 feet.
3. A Conditional Use Permit for a use that is more than 10,000 square feet in gross floor area.
4. A Conditional Use Permit to have exterior lighting that is more than 16 feet above the ground.
5. A Site Plan Review for “The Yards’” Phase II Apartment Building which is proposed with 111 units.
Review Timeline
Application Submittal: July 6, 2021
Planning Commission: August 4, 2021
Tentative City Council Meeting: August 16, 2021
60-Day Review Deadline: September 4, 2021

Background
The Applicant, the Beard Group, Inc., is currently constructing an apartment building known as “The Yards”
at the northwestern corner of Concord Exchange and Grand Avenue. Their project is a Planned Unit
Development (PUD), which means that it was approved as a master planned development that has been
given permission to deviate from some elements the City’s zoning ordinance. The Beard Group controls a
roughly 4.28-acre site which has been re-platted to create two developable lots. The final plat was approved
in early 20201 but title issues have complicated the plat’s recording and the City Attorney is still working on
recording the final plat.
The project was always envisioned as having two phases:
•

Phase I: A 152-unit 6-story apartment building at the corner with premium amenities such as a
fitness center, underground parking, a community room, a dog run, a swimming pool, and a rooftop
deck. This building is being constructed on “Lot 1.”

•

Phase II: A second apartment building with a similar height, format, and set of amenities as the
Phase I building that would be located between the first building and Royal Star Furniture. This
building would be constructed on “Lot 2.” The two buildings will share a driveway entrance off of
Concord Exchange.

The City Council approved Phase I in December 2020 and it is currently under construction. That approval
included permission to rough grade the Phase II site and perform streetscape improvements in front of both
Phase I and Phase II along Concord Exchange. The Applicant did not seek full approvals for Phase II when
they were before the City Council in 2020 because they had not yet designed the building and had only a
rough concept. The Applicant is now moving forward with Phase II, tentatively called “The Backyards,” and
is seeking a PUD amendment and related approvals to bring the second phase of their project to fruition.
Zoning Status of Concord Exchange
Concord Exchange is the location of the City’s original downtown main street which was mostly torn down
for redevelopment in the 1970’s. There have been several redevelopment plans put in place since that time
and the existing plan- the Concord Gateway Streetscape and Redevelopment Plan- dates back to 2003. The
Concord Gateway Mixed Use (CGMU) zoning district was put in place in order to enshrine the aesthetic goals
of the 2003 redevelopment plan in the Zoning Code. The goal of the 2003 plan was to recreate a traditional
pedestrian-friendly main street along Concord Exchange inspired by early 1900’s architecture.
The City Council’s position on the future of Concord Exchange has evolved significantly since 2003. The City
has consistently held the stance that this should be a pedestrian friendly street with a mix of commercial
and residential uses that activate the street and make it interesting/exciting to walk down. However, it is no
longer viewed as realistic to require all new development to mimic early 1900’s architecture with all facades
being built primarily out of brick and stone. This type of architectural requirement is cost-prohibitive and
appears to be out-of-sync with what the market can support in South St. Paul. In recent years, the City
Council has signaled a willingness to selectively waive some of the architectural requirements for ‘good
projects’ such as Vandalia Glassworks, the Stockyards Tavern and Chophouse, and “The Yards Phase I.”

Zoning and Comprehensive Plan Guidance
The 2040 Comprehensive Plan guides the subject property towards mixed-use development.
The subject property is zoned “Concord Gateway Mixed Use-Subdistrict 1” or CGMU-1. The rules for the
CGMU zoning district are in Section 118-125 of the City Code. The code section contains a list of allowed
uses as well as a comprehensive set of architectural requirements and site design requirements.
The subject property is also located in the “Mississippi River Critical Corridor Area” overlay district which is
a zoning overlay that affects all properties between the Mississippi River and the river bluffs to the west.
There are environmental protection rules in place in this zoning district concerning the protection of the
river and the bluffs.
Site Characteristics
The total project site consists of roughly 4.28 acres of land which is being re-platted into two buildable lots,
an outlot, and new road right-of-way. Lot 2, where the Phase II building will be located, will consist of roughly
1.46 acres of land once “The Yards Addition” plat has been recorded.
The site is hilly and has very challenging topography. The easternmost part of the property, the part next to
Concord Exchange, sits at an elevation of roughly 710 feet above sea level. For context, the Neighbors Inc.
office building to the west of the subject property sits at an elevation of 760 feet above sea level so 50 feet
higher. There was originally a small 10-foot high bluff in the middle of the subject property. The original PUD
approval that was granted in 2020 allowed for the development of that slope (which was considered a bluff
largely on a technicality).
Relevant Zoning Code
The following zoning code sections are relevant to this review:
•

Section 118-40 of the City Code governs Conditional Use Permits.

•

Section 118-125 of the City Code governs the Concord Gateway Mixed-Use (CGMU) Zoning District.

•

Section 118-132 of the City Code governs Planned Unit Developments.

•

Section 118-167 of the City Code regulates the Mississippi River Corridor zoning overlay district.

•

Section 118-267 of the City Code regulates Multifamily Residential projects. This section is intended
to regulate apartment buildings “up the hill” and should be waived for this project via the PUD
approval, just as it was for Phase I.

•

Section 118-351 through 118-355 of the City Code regulates parking and loading.

Why is this Project a Planned Unit Development?
Like Phase I, the second phase of “The Yards” project will employ modern architecture and feature “modernlooking” exterior building materials, primarily engineered wood siding and decorative block. The CGMU
zoning district rules are very strict and require a more traditional look and feel. There is a requirement that

building facades must be primarily brick, stone, and glass (at least 60%) with no more than 30% of the façade
being decorative block and only very small amounts of metal or wood being used as accent materials. The
proposed building also fails to meet some of the other “traditional main street” design requirements
imposed by the CGMU district rules. Because the proposed development directly conflicts with the City Code
design requirements, there is realistically no way to approve it outside of the Planned Unit Development
approval process. With a Planned Unit Development, the City grants flexibility from the zoning code because
the City Council deems the project to holistically be good for the community.
Like with Phase I, the PUD process will allow a more creative approach to be taken in regards to parking
supply. The City Code currently requires two (2) dedicated parking stalls per apartment unit regardless of
how many bedrooms there are. The Applicant is instead proposing to provide one (1) dedicated parking stall
per bedroom, many of which will be located in underground parking ramps. The Applicant will have some
surplus stalls which can be used by guests visiting the apartments or even guests visiting the commercial
businesses across the street. The Applicant has indicated that they are open to sharing their extra parking
stalls with adjacent businesses.
Park Dedication Fee
The City is requiring payment of a cash-in-lieu fee for both phases of “The Yards” instead of requiring that a
part of the subject property be turned into a new public park. Per the Park Dedication Ordinance, the fee is
set at 10% of the value of the land that is being subdivided. The “value,” for the purposes of this calculation,
is just the value of the land itself and any public improvements. The value does not include the real estate
value of any existing buildings or private improvements. The Code specifies that the park dedication fee may
not exceed $2,500 per unit, regardless of what the value of the land ends up being. The City Attorney’s office
will handle the calculation of this fee and it will need to be paid at time of building permit.

SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR PHASE II BUILDING
General Overview of Compliance with Zoning Requirements
Requirements
Lot area

Required by Code
NA

Lot width
Lot Coverage (bldg.)

NA
NA

Building Setbacks:
Front yard
(any street
frontage)
Side yard
Rear yard
Parking Setbacks:
Front yard
Side yard
Rear yard

Proposed
Phase 1- 2.52 acres
Phase 2- 1.46 acres
NA
NA

Setback can be no
more than 10 feet for
at least 60% of street
frontage
0

Does not comply (PUD Flexibility required)

20 ft

Over 20 feet

5 ft

5 feet

5 feet
5 feet

Over 5 feet
Over 5 feet

Roughly 12’ from the property line to the east

Floodplain
Shoreland
MRCCA

No
No
Yes

Mississippi River Corridor Critical Area Rules
The Mississippi River Corridor Critical Area (MRCCA) is the part of South St. Paul that lies between the
Mississippi River to the east and the river bluffs to the west. Within this area, there are special environmental
protections in place relating to vegetative cutting and bluff impacts. “The Yards” project does involve some
minor bluff impacts which were approved as part of the original PUD approval which included authorization
to re-grade the site in preparation for Phase II. No additional bluff impacts are being contemplated beyond
what was discussed in 2020 when Phase I was being reviewed.
Compliance with CGMU Standards
Almost all elements of the proposed building will require some amount of PUD flexibility. The Applicant is
proposing to create a visually interesting and pedestrian friendly building design using entirely different
design techniques than those required by the Concord Gateway Mixed Use (CGMU) zoning code.
Art Wall Along Concord Exchange
Due to site constraints, the Phase II building is proposed to have an unusual orientation. In order to
provide the necessary parking, the first two floors of the second building will be a parking garage. Per the
Applicant, it is not possible to bury the parking due to water table issues. Rather than face the public
street, the main entrance to the building will be on the south side of the building facing the parking lot
that it shares with the Phase I building. There will be a roughly 225-foot-long 2-story parking garage wall
next to the public sidewalk along Concord Exchange. If handled incorrectly, this type of wall could have the
potential to damage the aesthetics of Concord Exchange and undermine future pedestrian-friendly
redevelopment efforts so City Staff and the Applicant have spent a great deal of time and energy finetuning this element of the project.
From a design standpoint, there are generally three different ways to handle a large blank parking garage
wall that faces a public street and the Beard Group is pursuing Option #3:
1.
Disguise the garage wall to look like a different use. The most extreme version of this is
constructing fake storefronts with windows, awnings, and fake shop displays. It is very easy for this
approach to look “tacky” and these displays often do not age well.
2.
Decorate the garage wall with standard building materials that add enough visual interest to
protect the street’s aesthetics. This typically would involve windows that are installed at eye-level for
pedestrians and variations in building materials along the wall.
3.
Enhance the garage wall with artwork and architecture that makes pedestrians want to spend
time looking at the wall. If done well, this can present the opportunity to do some “placemaking” and
create something truly unique that will enhance the street.
The Beard Group is proposing to enhance the Concord Exchange façade through a combination of
architecture and public art. In summary:

•

The two corners of the façade along Concord Exchange will utilizes stone and inlaid panels to create
visual interest. Some windows will be installed on the second floor of the parking garage to make the
southern corner of the building more engaging.

•

There is an elevator tower at the center of the Concord Exchange façade. The tower has been enhanced
with transparent glass to create the appearance of a “second front door” even though the building’s true
main entrance will be off of the surface parking lot on the side of the building.

•

A massive art display has been laid out that focuses on the history of South St. Paul and the city’s
relationship to the river and the livestock industry:
o A cow statue will be placed on a platform overhanging the “second front door.”
o The façade of the building will include a giant illuminated metal cut-out showing the shape of the
Mississippi River from SSP’s northern border with Saint Paul all the way down to its southern
border with Inver Grove Heights.
o Along the river cutout, there will be additional metal cutouts which reference various significant
sites in SSP (both historic sites and sites with modern significance). There will be informational
signage that tells the story of the City’s history.
o There will also be some cow-related art on the wall and possibly elsewhere on the site. The Beard
Group is carrying on the cow-related art theme that the City Council has been encouraging in the
area (i.e. the cowboy and steer neon art on the Drover). This has the potential to become
something that the street is known for and could attract families to visit the mixed-use district to
“see the cows.”

•

The backdrop behind the art wall will be Virginia Creeper vines.

The City Council reviewed the “art wall” concept at their June 28th Worksession and were highly supportive
of the Applicant’s plan.
Landscaping
In the CGMU zoning district:
•

At least 10% of total land area within the perimeter of private parking and driveway areas shall be
landscaped (can be reduced down to 5% if there is sufficient landscaping elsewhere on site,
specifically in areas between the public sidewalk and the building).

•

Parking islands shall be at least 150 square feet in size and include at least one overstory tree.

•

There must be at least one overstory tree per 25 feet if a parking lot abuts the site perimeter

•

At least one overstory tree must be provided for every 500 square feet of landscaped area on the
site.

The Applicant submitted a landscaping plan with Phase I that included landscaping for the entire
development site. As part of the Phase II PUD amendment, they are seeking to slightly revise the approved
landscaping plan. The original plan called for trees along the entirety of the Concord Exchange façade. As
previously discussed, this wall is going to have a large public art display which is designed to interact directly
with pedestrians who are using the sidewalk. Having trees block the art display would undermine the façade
so six trees along Concord Exchange have been removed from the landscape plan. These trees have been
added to other areas on the site, primarily along the north property line.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS
Conditional Use Permits as Part of a PUD
The Conditional Use Permit for a Planned Unit Development (CUP/PUD) is the “master approval” for this
project which will govern and regulate the use of the property. A CUP/PUD will often include approval of
one of more conditional use permits that would have each been required if the project were being reviewed
outside of the Planned Unit Development process. For the Phase II project, three (3) conditional use permits
are required for the height of the proposed building (which will be in excess of 50 feet),the size of the
proposed building (it will have a use that takes up more than 10,000 square feet of gross floor area), and for
the building having exterior lighting that is more than 16 feet above the ground.
Conditional Use Permit for Building Height
Like Phase I, the second apartment building will be four (4) floors of apartment units sitting on top of two
(2) levels of parking and it will have a fairly significant height. The CGMU zoning district rules state that a
Conditional Use Permit can allow the construction of buildings that are greater than 50 feet in height, “if
such buildings will not block significant views from existing uses or views to significant features within the
CGMU district, and if such buildings can be shown to be in keeping with the intent and character of the
CGMU district and compatible with surrounding uses.”
The Code states that building height in the CGMU district is to be measured “from the average elevation of
the adjoining ground level to the top of the cornice of a flat roof.” The subject property has some fairly
significant topography and this means that the eastern part of the building’s footprint sits roughly 20 feet
lower than the western part of the building’s footprint. Per the Applicant, when measuring from the
“average elevation of the adjoining ground level” the proposed building is roughly 64’ 5” in height. There is
an elevator overrun that extends roughly an additional 12 beyond that.
Building height and its potential impact on surrounding properties was discussed during the review of the
Phase I building and it was determined at that time that the proposed height is appropriate and supportable.
The proposed Phase II building will have similar height and massing as the Phase I building.
Conditional Use Permit for a Use That Has More than 10,000 Square Feet of Gross Area
The CGMU zoning district allows a wide variety of principal uses, including “Residential Multifamily Dwelling
Units, if within a structure containing at least four units.” The Code states that most uses, including
multifamily uses, are “permitted” so long as it does not exceed 10,000 square feet. If any use is larger than
10,000 square feet, a Conditional Use Permit is required. The intent of this requirement is to ensure that
large/monolithic buildings and uses do not overpower the pedestrian experience. Through the Conditional

Use Permit, the City can require specific aesthetic improvements to prevent a large single-use building from
detracting from the character of the district.
The Applicant has tried to design this project in such a way that the building provides a positive pedestrian
experience for anyone passing by it. Staff believes the proposed art wall represents a “best case scenario”
in terms of what can be done to architecturally treat a 2-story parking garage. This should be a fun and
interesting building façade for pedestrians to walk past.
Conditional Use Permit for Lighting more than 16 Feet Above Ground Level
The CGMU ordinance requires a conditional use permit if a building is going to have any exterior lighting
that is located higher than 16 feet above the ground level. The proposed building has a significant amount
of lighting that will be higher than 16 feet off of the ground:
•

The Applicant is proposing to have LED light strips mounted at the top of several façades of the
building as a decorative feature, like they did for Phase I. The LED strips are proposed to be white
colored and will “glow.”

•

Each of the signs is proposed to be internally lit. The signs are as tall as the building and the Applicant
is proposing some signs that extend up above the roof of the building.

•

Each balcony will have an exterior light, a wall-mounted sconce, for the benefit of the resident of
that individual unit.

•

Some portions of the backlit “art wall” along Concord Exchange are going to exceed 16 feet in height.

Staff believes this Conditional Use Permit is supportable. If the signage is allowed to be high up on the
building (this requires PUD flexibility), it makes sense to allow it to be lit. Additionally, it makes sense to
allow the building’s residents to have lighting that they can use to enjoy the use of their balconies at night.
Most of the lighting that is proposed to be higher than 16’ feet off of the ground is architecturally significant.
The Applicant is looking to have decorative LED light strips at the top of the building as they did for Phase I.

PUD FLEXIBILITY
This section of the memo will give an analysis of all of the PUD flexibility that the Applicant is requesting.
PUD flexibility is permission to deviate from individual aspects of the City’s code with the understanding that
the overall project is good for the community. The City is under no obligation to grant PUD flexibility and the
City can reject individual parts of the Applicant’s PUD request even if the overall PUD plan is approved.
Build-to-Line
The CGMU zoning district requires that at least 60% of the lot’s frontage be covered by a building that is
located within 10 feet of the front property line. The intent of this requirement is to bring buildings closer
to the sidewalk to create visual interest for pedestrians. In general, commercial storefronts are encouraged
to be right up against the sidewalk while fully residential buildings are encouraged to have at least a small
setback to buffer the use.

As previously discussed, the first two floors of the Phase II building’s Concord Exchange façade is going to
consist of an enormous public art display versus a traditional building façade. The Applicant’s architect
believes that the public art will be better positioned for enjoyment by pedestrians if it is set back slightly
further than 10 feet from the front property line. The Applicant is looking to create a small open space
between the sidewalk and the building where pedestrians can stop and interact with the public art. Staff is
supportive of the build-to-line PUD flexibility, it seems essential to the architectural vision for the building.
Exterior Building Materials
The CGMU zoning district has very specific requirements when it comes to exterior building materials:
•
•
•

At least 60% of the building façade MUST be brick, stone, or glass.
Up to 30% of the façade may be decorative block or integrally-colored stucco.
Up to 10% of the façade may consist of “accent materials” which may be wood or metal.

The Applicant is proposing to use exterior building materials that are completely different than what is
allowed under the CGMU rules:
•

The facades will be primarily LP Smartside “board and batten” siding which is an engineered wood
product. Roughly 25.1% of the building’s exterior will consist of this material.

•

The next most-used material will be LP Smartside “Horizontal Lap siding” which is another
engineered wood product. Roughly 19.6% of the building’s exterior will consist of this material.

•

17.1% of the will be “rock-faced” concrete masonry unit blocks. This material is being used for the
façade of the parking structure and will be most prominent the north façade facing Royal Star
Furniture and the parts of the building facing the interior courtyard. This will be the material
underneath the “art wall” along Concord Exchange.

•

Roughly 9.7% of the building will be architectural metal siding. This material will be most prominent
on the Concord Exchange Façade and the south façade which is visible from Concord Exchange.

•

There will be some use of materials that are already allowed under the CGMU ordinance:
o 20.3% of the building’s exterior will be glass.
o 8.1% of the building’s exterior will be stone.

In order for this project to move forward as proposed, the PUD will need to waive the Code’s exterior
building material requirements and allow the proposed exterior building materials to be used instead. This
is a judgement call but the proposed building materials are similar to what was approved for Phase I. The
Applicant is using similar materials but is using them in a different manner to give each phase of the project
its own distinctive look.
Parking Quantity
The Code currently requires that apartment buildings provide two (2) parking stalls per unit, regardless of
how many bedrooms are in each unit. PUD flexibility was granted to Phase I to allow parking ratios to be
calculated differently. Like Phase I, the Applicant is proposing to provide one (1) dedicated parking stall for

each bedroom in the Phase II building. The building is proposed to have 44 studio units, 41 one-bedroom
units, 11 one-bedroom plus den units, and 15 two-bedroom units for a total of 126 bedrooms. The Applicant
has indicated that, in their experience, the dens are generally not used as bedrooms and, if they are, it is
only for (non-driving) children.
Phase II will include 118 new parking stalls in a parking garage underneath the building. Additionally, Phase
II includes an additional 31 surface parking stalls that are being added to the large parking lot between the
two buildings. The Applicant has plenty of parking capacity to provide one (1) dedicated parking stall for
each bedroom in the building, just as they did with Phase I.
Staff supports granting PUD flexibility for parking quantity.
Miscellaneous Architectural Requirements
Like with Phase I, there are three architectural requirements in the CGMU district code that the Phase II
project does not meet. Staff will list off each of the unmet requirements and explain why the Applicant is
seeking PUD flexibility:
1. Per the CGMU Code, the building façade should be divided into similar bays of roughly equal width
between 20 and 40 feet in width.
This is a traditional architectural technique that is used in designing “main street” buildings. The
Applicant is proposing a building that uses modern architecture and therefore does not employ this
technique.
2. Per the CGMU Code, all buildings containing residential uses on the ground floor shall have a first-floor
elevation at least two and one-half fee above the adjacent street level in the front yard.
The first floor along Concord Exchange does not feature any dwelling units, it is a parking ramp. The
“second front door” off of Concord Exchange will be flush with the sidewalk to make it easier for
pedestrians to access the building.
3. Per the CGMU Code, any exterior building wall adjacent to or visible from a public street, public open
space, or abutting property may not exceed 50 feet in length without significant visual relief consisting
of one or more of the following:
a. The facade shall be divided architecturally by means of significantly different materials or textures;
b. Horizontal offsets of at least four feet in depth;
c. Vertical offsets in the roofline of at least four feet; or
d. Fenestration at the first floor level that is recessed horizontally at least one foot into the facade.
The Concord Exchange façade is 225 feet long and, as previously stated, it will be a 2-story parking garage
wall. As discussed earlier in this memo, the Applicant will be providing visual relief through a public art
display and a variety of architectural techniques which may or may not be fully consistent with the
language in the Code but which Staff believes will meet/exceed the intent of the Code.

Bluff Impact
Like Phase I, the Phase II building will be built over and into a small hill that is in the middle of the site that
is technically considered a bluff. This hill has already been excavated and re-graded as part of the
construction activity that has already taken place. The MRCCA ordinance generally requires that buildings
be set back at least 40 feet from blufflines. Staff supports waiving this standard through the PUD approval
as was done for Phase I.
Lighting
The CGMU district has fairly strict glare rules and limits how much light can spill off of private properties
onto adjacent private properties and the public right-of-way. Developers proposing new buildings must
submit photometric plans showing compliance with the glare ordinance.
The lighting for the proposed project does not comply with the Code:
1. The CGMU district requires all exterior lighting to be downcast cutoff type. The Applicant is proposing to
use lighting as an architectural feature and much of their proposed lighting will not be downcast:
a. The LED light strips will “glow out” and will not be downcast.
b. The proposed up-down lights near the building’s main entrance will cast light upwards to add
visual interest.
c. The proposed uplights that are proposed on various sides of the building will cast light upwards
to illuminate building walls and add visual interest.
d. The signs will be internally lit.
e. The art wall will be backlit
2. Private lighting shall not cast more than ½ footcandle of light onto adjacent properties or the public rightof-way.
a. The Applicant’s photometric plan shows that they may cast slightly more than .5 footcandles of
light onto the angled parking stalls on Concord Exchange. This is similar to Phase I
b. Phase II and Phase I will both spill more than ½ footcandle of light across the property line that
divides their shared parking lot. This should be acceptable because it is all the same development.
Staff is in favor of allowing the proposed architectural lighting that is not downcast. This is an urban area
that the City is guiding towards intense mixed-use development and decorative lighting could help enliven
the street at night.
Signage
The CGMU zoning district (and the City Code in general) has very strict rules when it comes to signage:
•

Citywide, all wall signs must be either attached (flat against a wall surface) or projecting (extending
perpendicularly off the surface of a wall).

•

Citywide, all attached wall signs must be flat against the building and cannot project more than 12
inches off of the building.

•

Wall signs cannot “extend vertically above the highest portion of the roof.”

•

Citywide, all attached wall signs must fit within a “horizontal band that is no more than three feet in
height.” The signs must be between 10 and 15 feet off of the ground.

•

In the CGMU district, attached wall signs are only allowed if they are individual letters that are
mounted on the building. This rule has been interpreted to also allow individual letters that are all
mounted onto a metal strip (known as a raceway) that is then mounted onto the building.

•

In the CGMU district, no property shall have more than 150 square feet of total signage.

•

In the CGMU district, no individual sign can be more than 100 square feet in size.

The Applicant’s proposed signage does not comply with the Code’s sign rules for the following reasons:
1. The total proposed signage greatly exceeds 150 square feet. The Applicant is proposing to have four (4)
wall signs totaling roughly 362 square feet.
2. The proposed signs will not be located inside horizontal bands that are no wider than three (3) feet and
will not be between 10 and 15 feet off of the ground.
a. All four of the wall signs are between 30’ and 47’ feet wide when measured horizontally .
b. All four of the signs will be much higher off the ground than what is allowed. They will all be at
least 24 feet above the ground and will extend up to the top of the building (and in one case
extend beyond the top of the building).
3. Two of the wall signs are clearly “individual letters mounted onto the building” which is the only type of
wall signage allowed in the CGMU district. The main sign at the southeast corner of the building (which
has two sides) likely could be considered “individual letters mounted onto the building” but its format is
unusual. It is a sign-shaped structural element that includes a pergola at the top of the building. The two
signs (shown as 1A and 1B on architectural sheet X11) are individual letters that will be mounted to this
structure.
4. One of the signs exceeds 100 feet in size.
5. The main sign at the southwest corner of the property facing south may extend vertically beyond the
highest surface of the nearest roofline, depending on how one reads the Code. It is difficult to categorize
this sign since the top of the sign itself is actually the roof of a pergola structure that provides shade for
the rooftop patio.
6. The art wall will include some labels. Because the property will be “maxed out” for signage, this will need
to be covered in the PUD flexibility. It should also stated that the historic information board sign which
will be located near the art wall is allowed and does not need to adhere to the Code’s 5-foot setback for
signage.
The Applicant’s proposed signage plan is creative and eye-catching. The Applicant has noted that they have
won awards for their signage on other projects. The CGMU zoning district’s sign rules are set up to encourage
minimal signage with an understated design. The signage in this district is all supposed to be low to the

ground and pedestrian-oriented. In general, the City of South St. Paul has very strict signage rules but has
historically been willing to grant a large number of variances. “The Drover” apartment building, which is
located across the street from the subject property, was given permission to place a wall sign near the top
of their building. The Yards Phase I received permission to be creative with signage but the signage on Phase
I did not deviate as far from the Code as what is being proposed for Phase II.
Staff recommends approval of the requested PUD flexibility for signage but this is ultimately a judgement
call that comes down to aesthetic preferences.
City Code Section 118-267 Multifamily Residential, Townhouses, and Cluster Developments
The Zoning Code contains Section 118-267 “Multifamily Residential, Townhouses, and Cluster
Developments.” This is an old section of the City Code that governs the construction of multi-family
residential buildings within South St. Paul. It appears to have been written primarily to regulate the City’s
two high density residential zoning districts “up-the-hill,” the R-3 General Residence District and the R-4
Multifamily Residential District. The City’s two mixed-use zoning districts were added to the City Code in
2003 and 2004 respectively and Section 118-267 probably should have been revised to specifically exempt
the mixed-use districts from needing to comply with any of its provisions. Code Section 118-267 has rules
that relate to residential neighborhood apartment buildings so it has requirements concerning storage
lockers and playground areas. None of these rules are relevant to a modern apartment building in a mixeduse area.
The City Attorney’s office has advised that the PUD should waive the entirety of Section 118-267 as it might
relate to this project.
Density
The 2040 Comprehensive Plan steers the subject property towards “mixed use.” The comprehensive plan
states that mixed-use areas should have a minimum density of 25 units per acre and a maximum density of
60 units per acre. The 60 unit per acre maximum appears to be in direct conflict with some of the City
Council’s economic development goals for the Concord Exchange and Concord Street area. Staff has
reviewed the situation with several developers and learned that it generally requires a density of 64-68 units
per acre to support a high-quality apartment building with structured parking and premium amenities (pool,
rooftop deck, fitness center, etc.). This type of development is typically not financially possible at lower
densities.
The planned 2-phase development is proposed to feature 265 units (154 in Phase 1 and 111 in Phase II). In
order to satisfy the comprehensive plan’s maximum density regulation, this means that the Applicant would
need to demonstrate that they control at least 4.416 acres of land. They are very close to this number
because they have ownership of some of the bluff area adjacent to the property. The Applicant will need to
demonstrate, at the time of building permit, that their total unit count is consistent with whatever maximum
density ends up being enshrined in the comprehensive plan.
At their July 26th Worksession meeting, the City Council directed City Staff to prepare a comprehensive plan
amendment that would raise the maximum density for mixed-use areas to 75 units per acre but ONLY along
Concord Street, Concord Exchange, and on the Hardman Triangle. This amendment would be formally
reviewed in the fall and, if approved, would allow the Applicant to move forward with their 111-unit building.
If it is not approved, the Applicant will need to remove a few units from the building in order to be consistent
with the comprehensive plan’s existing density limit.

Planned Unit Development and Conditional Use Permit Criteria
The Applicant needs an amendment to their Conditional Use Permit for a Planned Unit Development
(CUP/PUD) in order to move forward with this project. The Code states that a Conditional Use Permit should
only be recommended for approval if the Planning Commission has made the following determinations:
(1) That the conditional use, with such conditions as the commission shall determine and attach, conforms
to the general purpose and intent of this chapter.
(2) If the application is based on the conditional use provision in this chapter that the issuance conforms to
the general characteristics of the district of which it will become a part.
(3) That the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
property in the neighborhood for uses permitted in the district or districts affected.
(4) That adequate utilities, access roads, streets, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been or will
be provided.
(5) That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress in such a manner as to
minimize traffic congestion and hazards in the public streets.
(6) In residential districts, certain uses may not be considered appropriate within the interior of residential
neighborhoods because of noise, traffic, or other conditions that would tend to adversely affect the
residential character of the neighborhood and possibly reduce property values. These may be considered
appropriate only on the periphery of residential neighborhoods or under such conditions as the city
council may deem proper. The uses may represent "buffer" uses for those areas lying between residential
dwellings and nonresidential uses.
Additionally, the Planning Commission is asked to consider the following factors when evaluating a Planned
Unit Development request:
(1)
(2)

That the proposed use will not be detrimental to the health, safety, morals, or general welfare of the city.
That said use is fully consistent with the purposes of Chapter 118-132 PUD, Planned Unit Development
and the comprehensive municipal plan.

DISCUSSION
In Staff’s opinion, this is a good project that merits approval via the Planned Unit Development process. All
of the PUD flexibility that is being requested is almost identical to the Phase I project with the exception of
the “art wall” façade along Concord Exchange and the increased intensity of the proposed signage. Staff
believes the art wall will be a major enhancement to the area that has the potential to turn into a local
landmark. The City Council was very supportive of the art wall idea when they reviewed it during a
Worksession meeting.

COMMENTS FROM OTHER DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES
DNR Comments
The DNR was invited to review the project due to it being in the Mississippi River Corridor Critical Area. The
DNR declined to comment on the development application.
Fire and Police Departments
The Fire Department and the Police Department have no comments on the proposal.
City Engineer
The City Engineer has prepared a comments letter which is included as an attachment.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the development application with the following conditions:
Planning/Zoning Conditions
1. Approved Plans. The conditions of this approval are based on the following plans:
a. Narrative dated 7/6/2021 prepared by Momentum Design Group
b. Architectural Plans dated 7/6/2021 prepared by Momentum Design Group with the following
revised sheets:
i. Revised Exterior Elevations Sheet X08 dated 7/22/2021
ii. Revised Site Context Plan Sheet X01 dated 7/23/2021
c. Landscape Plan dated 7/6/2021 prepared by J. Hill
d. Lighting and Photometric Plans dated 7/21/2021 prepared by Pulse
e. Civil Plans dated 7/6/2021 prepared by J. Hill
2. PUD Flexibility. The base zoning district for the Planned Unit Development (PUD) Conditional Use Permit
is the Concord Gateway Mixed-Use (CGMU) Subdistrict 1. The development shall follow the standards
of that zoning district except that the following PUD flexibility is granted (some of this flexibility is specific
to the second building and some is intended to cover the entire development site):
a. Exterior Building Materials. The Phase II building is granted flexibility from the exterior building
material rules of the CGMU district. The building materials shown in the architectural plans dated
7/22/2021 are approved, at the ratios presented. Any major change to the exterior building
materials from what is shown in said plans shall require the approval of the City Council.
b. Signage. The Phase II building shall be given flexibility from the Code’s rules for signage:
i. The property may exceed the CGMU district’s 150 square foot allowance for total signage
and individual signs may exceed 100 square feet provided that the signage is consistent
with what is shown on the approved plans.

ii. The wall signage shall be as shown on the architectural plan sheet X11 dated 7/6/2021.
The wall signage shall be permitted to be installed at the height shown on those plans.
The wall signage is not required to fit within 3-foot-wide horizontal bands and may be
shaped in the manner shown on the plans. Wall signage shall be allowed to extend
vertically beyond the height of the nearest roofline, provided that the wall signage is
consistent with what is shown on the plans.
iii. The Riverwall Mural is approved as presented on architectural plan sheet X09 dated
7/6/2021. Labelling of landmarks depicted on the mural shall be permitted, as shown on
the plans.
iv. The historical marker podium shall be permitted to be placed in the manner shown on
architectural plan sheet X09 dated 7/6/2021. This installation is not subject to a setback
requirement, provided that its location has been approved by the City Engineer.
Pedestrian-oriented informational signage, which is not designed to be visible to drivers,
may be displayed upon the surface of the podium.
c. Building Setbacks. The Phase II building is permitted to deviate from the build-to line
requirement along the Concord Exchange frontage and may have the setbacks shown on
architectural plan sheet X01 dated 7/23/2021.
d. Lighting.
i. Glare. The Phase II building’s private lighting shall be permitted to cast up to 2 footcandles
of light into the public right-of-way along Concord Exchange. Phase I and Phase II are
permitted to cast light across their common property line in excess of the City’s glare
regulations.
ii. Lighting that is Not Downcast. The Phase II building shall be permitted to have LED strips
along the rooflines and sidewalls of the building as shown on architectural plan sheet X08
dated 7/23/2021 and these light strips shall be exempted from the CGMU district’s rule
that all exterior lighting must be downcast. The Phase II building may have groundmounted uplights which are not downcast, as shown on the lighting and photometric
plans. The Phase II building may also have wall-mounted up-down lights (which are not
fully downcast) near the main entrance to the building, as shown on the lighting and
photometric plans. The halo lit RiverWall design elements are also allowed to not be
downcast.
e. Bluff Impact. The Phase II building shall be permitted to have similar bluff impacts as the Phase I
building. The building shall be permitted to be built over the small bluff in the middle of the
property. The 40-foot bluffline setback is waived for the small bluff. The Applicant shall be
permitted to disturb the large bluff on the western end of the site in the manner proposed by
the Phase I approval and the Phase II Civil Plans dated 7/6/2021.

f. Building Façade Bays. The CGMU district standard that requires building facades to be divided
into similar bays of roughly equal width between 20 and 40 feet is waived for the Phase II building.
g. First Floor Elevations. The CGMU district standard that requires first floor elevations of all
buildings containing residential uses on the ground floor to be at least two and one half feet
above the adjacent street level in the front yard is waived for the Phase II project.
h. Visual Relief When a Building Façade Exceeds 50 Feet. The project is approved to have building
facades that are consistent with the architectural plans dated 7/6/2021 with revised exterior
elevations dated 7/22/2021. The Riverwall Mural, vines, and architectural features shown on the
plans for the façade along Concord Exchange are approved as a façade treatment for the parking
structure for the Phase II building.
i.

Code Section 118-267 Multifamily Residential, Townhouses, and Cluster Developments. This
Code section is waived in its entirety for the Phase II building.

j.

Parking Supply. Flexibility is granted from the Code’s parking requirements. The Applicant shall
provide at least one (1) dedicated parking stall for each bedroom in the building. The eleven (11)
1-bedroom plus den units will be considered 1-bedroom units for this calculation.

k. Parking Design. The surface parking lot is approved as shown on the civil plans dated 7/6/2021.
l.

Amendment to the Overall PUD Plan’s Density Calculation Provision.
i. Density Calculation Methodology. For the purposes of calculating the project’s density,
the .09 acres that are being dedicated as right-of-way through “The Yards Addition” plat
and Outlot A of “The Yards Addition” will count towards the project’s total area. Individual
phases of “The Yards” project may exceed the comprehensive plan’s maximum density so
long as the overall project falls within the permitted density range.
ii. Comprehensive Plan Density Maximum and Final Unit Count for Phase II. The project’s
overall density shall not exceed the density maximum imposed by the comprehensive
plan which is currently being studied for an amendment that would increase the
maximum beyond 60 units per acre. Phase II shall be permitted to have 111 units if it can
be demonstrated, at time of building permit, that the project’s overall density will not
exceed the density maximum. Otherwise, the Applicant will be required to reduce their
unit count to comply with the comprehensive plan.

3. Conditional Use Permit for a Use That Exceeds 10,000 Square Feet. The CUP/PUD includes a conditional
use permit for a multi-family residential use in excess of 10,000 square feet.
4. Conditional Use Permit for a Building with a Height in Excess of 50 Feet. The CUP/PUD includes a
conditional use permit for a building with a height of up to sixty-five (65) feet, measured from average
grade to the roofline of the building. Parapets above the roofline shall be permitted as shown on the
architectural plans dated 7/6/2021. In addition to this, an elevator overrun with a height of up to 13 feet
shall be permitted as shown on the architectural plans dated 7/6/2021.

5. Conditional Use Permit for Lighting That is More than 16 feet Above the Ground. The CUP/PUD includes
a conditional use permit to allow specific lighting that is more than 16 feet above ground as follows:
a. LED strips along the roofline and sidewall, as shown on the architectural plan sheet X08
dated7/22/2021.
b. The balcony of each unit shall be permitted to have an exterior light provided that the light is
downcast and complies with the Code’s rules for glare.
c. The building’s signs shall be permitted to be internally lit, including the parts of the signs that are
more than 16 feet above the ground.
d. The lighting features on the Riverwall Mural, as depicted on architectural sheet X09, shall be
permitted to be built at the elevations shown on the plans which includes some sections that will
be more than 16 feet off the ground.
6. Landscaping Requirements. The revised landscaping plan for the overall development, dated 7/6/2021,
is approved. Required landscaping must be maintained long-term.
7. Mechanical Equipment Screening Plan. A mechanical equipment screening plan shall be submitted as
part of the building permit submittal. All mechanical equipment shall be completely screened from
ground-level view of adjacent properties and public streets or designed to be compatible with the
architectural treatment of the principal building.
8. Maintenance of Green Walls. The Applicant and their successors shall be required to maintain Virginia
Creeper or a similar vine on the green walls shown along the Concord Exchange frontage and the
building’s north façade, consistent with the architectural plans dated 7/6/2021 and sheet X08 dated
7/22/2021.
9. Maintenance of Art Wall. The Applicant and their successors shall be required to provide a reasonable
level of maintenance for the Riverwall mural along Concord Exchange to keep its appearance consistent
with what is shown on architectural plan sheet X09 dated 7/6/2021. Any major alteration to this building
façade shall require an amendment to the Conditional Use Permit for a Planned Unit Development.
10. Easement Over Public Sidewalk. There must be at least a five (5) foot wide public sidewalk along
Concord Exchange. The Applicant shall grant the City an easement over any part of the public sidewalk
that does not fit within the right-of-way, subject to the review and approval of the City Engineer.
11. Cross Access Easement Required. The Applicant shall grant and record a cross-access easement across
the Phase I property to give access to the Phase II building’s surface parking stalls and both of its parking
garage entrances.
12. Development Agreement. The Applicant shall enter into a development agreement with the City and
EDA for Phase II.
13. Streetscape Improvements. The Applicant shall be responsible for completing streetscape
improvements along Concord Exchange and Grand Avenue including new sidewalk, lighting, and public
angled parking. Final plans for the streetscape improvements are subject to review and approval by the
City Engineer.

14. Park Dedication Fee. As with Phase I, a park dedication cash-in-lieu fee will need to be paid at time of
building permit. This fee will be calculated consistent with City policies. The City may provide the
Applicant with a credit towards their park dedication fee if the Applicant undertakes public streetscape
improvements along Concord Exchange at the request of the City that exceeds what is required for their
own development.
15. SAC Fees. The Applicant must pay any required SAC fees prior to obtaining their building permit.
16. Planned Unit Development Approval Expiration. The Conditional Use Permit for a Planned Unit
Development will expire one (1) year from the date of approval if a building permit has not been obtained
and construction has not begun by that time. The Applicant may request that the City Council grant an
extension of the approval but such a request must be made in writing prior to the expiration of the
approval.
17. Final Plat Status and Relation to Phase II Building Permit. The City Attorney is still working to get the
final plat of “The Yards Addition” recorded. City Staff is authorized to release the Phase II building permit
prior to plat recording so long as all other relevant conditions of approval have been satisfied.
Engineering Conditions
18. City Engineer’s Letter. The Applicant shall address three (3) comments and conditions listed in the City
Engineer’s Letter dated July 26, 2021.
Required Action
The Planning Commission has the following actions available on the proposed application:
A. Approval. If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit for
a Planned Unit Development amendment and Site Plan, the following action should be taken:
•

Motion to recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit for a Planned Unit Development
amendment and Site Plan for Phase II of “The Yards”, subject to the conditions outlined in the Staff
report.

B. Denial. If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend denial of the Conditional Use Permit for a
Planned Unit Development amendment and Site Plan, the following action should be taken:
•

Motion to recommend denial of the Conditional Use Permit for a Planned Unit Development
amendment and Site Plan for Phase II of “The Yards.”

If the Planning Commission recommendation is denial, the Planning Commission should adopt a finding that
the Applicant’s proposal fails to meet the Code’s requirements for Planned Unit Developments and that the
proposed deviations from the City Code would not be beneficial to the community.

ATTACHMENTS
A. Site Location Map
B. Aerial Photograph
C. Approved Final Plat for “The Yards Addition”
E. Architectural Plans for Phase II
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I. City Engineer’s Letter
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PROJECT SUMMARY
F.A.R. SITE AREA 64,823 SF (1.49 ACRES)
Gross Area Excluding Garages
102261 SF

F.A.R.
1.58

GROSS BUILDING AREA BY FLOOR
LOWER LEVEL GARAGE
UPPER LEVEL GARAGE
1ST FLOOR
2ND FLOOR
3RD FLOOR
4TH FLOOR
Total
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25673 SF
25683 SF
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25573 SF
25573 SF
22816 SF
149774 SF

640 SF
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25573 SF
25573 SF
22816 SF
102261 SF
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LOWER LEVEL GARAGE
UPPER LEVEL GARAGE
1ST FLOOR
2ND FLOOR
3RD FLOOR
4TH FLOOR
Total

UNIT COUNT
Unit Type
1 BED
1 BED + DEN
2 BED
STUDIO
Grand total

Count
41
11
15
44
111

%
37%
10%
14%
40%
100%

TOTAL BEDROOMS: 127

RESIDENTIAL EFFICIENCY RATIO
Occupancy
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EGRESS
UNITS
UTILITY

%
5%
13%
78%
4%

Parking Schedule
PARKING
LOWER LEVEL GARAGE
STREET PARKING
SURFACE PARKING
UPPER LEVEL GARAGE
Grand total: 177

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

GROSS BUILDING AREA W/O GARAGE

Count
68
28
31
50

PARKING - UNIT RATIO:
149 STALLS / 111 DUs = 1.34 STALLS PER
UNIT(NOT INCLUDING STREET PARKING)

BIKE STORAGE COUNT: 238 BIKES
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67'
- 11
1/4"

STAIR

E
VESTIBULE

201
'-8

67/1
28"

18'
- 0"

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

140
'-3

77/1
28"

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

MAKER'S ROOM 1
605 SF

173' - 6 105/128"
24'
- 0"

GARAGE

1

LOWER LEVEL GARAGE
SCALE

3/32" = 1'-0"

21027

Project Number

225' - 11 55/256"

JW

VESTIBULE

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

8' - 0"

9' - 0"

Project Architect

E

07/06/21

STAIR

WATER

18' - 0"

18' - 0"

VESTIBULE

Date

ENTRY

24' - 0"

69' - 10 1/4"

18' - 0"

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

18'
- 0"

LOWER LEVEL
GARAGE
FLOOR PLAN

X02
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

67'
- 11
1/4"

10'
-9

227
/256
"

755 Prior Ave. North, Suite 301A
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
952.583.9788

RY

PET WASH

140
'-5

17/2
56"

TRASH

STAIR

24'
- 0"

E
18'
- 0"

PACKAGE ROOM

MAIL ROOM

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

MAKER'S ROOM 2
605 SF

6' 0"

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

E NT

CIRC.
FLEX

201
'-1
0 43
/128
"

VESTIBULE
KITCHEN

TRANSFORMER

GENERATOR

LOBBY

MUA

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

2' - 9 7/8"

173' - 4 123/256"

18' - 0"

COMMUNITY ROOM

24' - 0"

69' - 10 1/4"

ELECT.

GARAGE

225' - 11 55/256"

1

UPPER LEVEL GARAGE City Submittal
SCALE

3/32" = 1'-0"

JW

21027

Project Number

07/06/21

Project Architect

2' - 9 7/8"

VESTIBULE

Date

E

STORAGE

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

STAIR

18' - 0"

STORAGE

UPPER LEVEL
GARAGE
FLOOR PLAN

X03
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

755 Prior Ave. North, Suite 301A
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
952.583.9788

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

2B

1B

1B

S

ULE

STAIR
TRASH

V ES

TIB

E

JAN.

S

CONFERENCE ROOM

CIRCULATION

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

2B

RR
1B

RR
BUSINESS CENTER
RR

CO

MM

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

UN

IT Y

RO

OM

1B

S

1B

S

S

1B

2B

FITNESS ROOM

1B

S

S
CORRIDOR
ELECT.

1

1ST FLOOR City Submittal
SCALE

3/32" = 1'-0"

1B

S

S

1B

2B

21027

1B+

Project Number

E

JW

STAIR

Project Architect

S

Date

S

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

1B

07/06/21

VESTIBULE

1ST FLOOR
PLAN

X04
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

69'
-2

79/1
28"

755 Prior Ave. North, Suite 301A
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
952.583.9788

2B

1B

251
/256
"

1B

139
'-6

S
STAIR

ULE

E

V ES

TIB

TRASH
JAN.
S
CORRIDOR

1B+

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

2B

201
'-0

63/6
4"

1B

181' - 4 191/256"

1B

3/4"

1B

1B+

STOR.

72' - 6 1/2"

5' - 11 1/4"

S
CORRIDOR
ELECT.

S

STAIR

E

1B+

1B

226' - 8 11/256"

1

2ND & 3RD FLOOR City Submittal
SCALE

3/32" = 1'-0"

S

S

1B

2B

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

S

2' - 0"

1B

30' - 1"

VESTIBULE

21027

S

Project Number

2B

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

1B

JW

S

Project Architect

S

S

07/06/21

1B

32' - 1"

16'
- 4"

Date

12'
-6

1B

2ND & 3RD
FLOOR PLAN

X05
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

69'
-2

79/1
28"
755 Prior Ave. North, Suite 301A
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
952.583.9788

2B

1B

251
/256
"

1B

139
'-6

S

ULE

STAIR

TRASH

V ES

TIB

E

JAN.

CORRIDOR

S

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

2B

1B+

201
'-0

63/6
4"

1B

1B

1B

STOR.

1B+

72' - 8 1/2"

S

CORRIDOR

DATA

VESTIBULE
S

STAIR

E

1B+

1B

226' - 8 11/256"

1

4TH FLOOR City Submittal
SCALE

3/32" = 1'-0"

S

S

1B

2B

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

S

21027

1B

Project Number

S

JW

2B

Project Architect

1B

07/06/21

S

Date

S

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

S

4TH FLOOR
PLAN

X06
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

STAIR
755 Prior Ave. North, Suite 301A
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
952.583.9788

E

CONFERENCE ROOM

PACKAGE ROOM

RR
CIRCULATION
RR
FLEX
RR
COMMUNITY ROOM
BUSINESS CENTER
VESTIBULE

RR
KITCHEN

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

MAIL ROOM

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

CIRC.

PHONE

CORRIDOR

OPEN TO
BELOW

LOBBY

AMENITY DECK

3/16" = 1'-0"

4TH FLOOR ROOF DECK
SCALE

3/16" = 1'-0"

21027

SCALE

3

Project Number

3/16" = 1'-0"

1 - FIRST FLOOR AMENITY SPACE

JW

SCALE

2

Project Architect

UPPER LEVEL GARAGE AMENITY SPACE

Date

1

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

2' - 6"

FITNESS ROOM

07/06/21

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

COMMUNITY ROOM

AMENITY
PLANS

X07
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

ACCENT METAL
SIDING

LED LIGHTING

4TH FLOOR
131' - 6 3/8"
3RD FLOOR
120' - 4 1/2"

4TH FLOOR
131' - 6 3/8"

755 Prior Ave. North, Suite 301A
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
952.583.9788

LED LIGHTING

3RD FLOOR
120' - 4 1/2"

73' - 9 1/4"

100%

2ND FLOOR
109' - 2 5/8"
1ST FLOOR
98' - 0"

UPPER LEVEL
GARAGE
87' - 0"

UPPER LEVEL
GARAGE
87' - 0"

LOWER LEVEL
GARAGE
74' - 0"

LOWER LEVEL
GARAGE
74' - 0"

STONE

LED LIGHTING

STONE

STONE

STONE

R.F. CMU
RUSTY METAL PANEL BACKLIT;
SEE X09 FOR ENLARGED ELEVATION

PHASE 2 - SOUTH ELEVATION - AREA 1

2

1/16" = 1'-0"

PHASE 2 - EAST ELEVATION
SCALE

1/16" = 1'-0"

GRAY BOARD &
BATTEN

WHITE LAP SIDING

WHITE LAP
SIDING

ROOF
142' - 8 1/4"

ROOF
142' - 8 1/4"
4TH FLOOR
131' - 6 3/8"

3RD FLOOR
120' - 4 1/2"

3RD FLOOR
120' - 4 1/2"
71' - 2 1/8"

4TH FLOOR
131' - 6 3/8"

2ND FLOOR
109' - 2 5/8"

GREY BOARD &
BATTEN

METAL
SIDING

54' - 11 1/4"

SCALE

METAL SIDING

ROOF
142' - 8 1/4"

1ST FLOOR
98' - 0"

R.F. CMU

1

60,249.2 SF

TOTAL:

67' - 11 7/16"

2ND FLOOR
109' - 2 5/8"

PHASE 2 - OVERALL BUILDING MATERIAL PERCENTAGES
4,897.7 SF
8.1%
STONE:
10,321.9 SF
17.1%
R.F. CMU:
15,164.9 SF
25.1%
BOARD & BATTEN SIDING:
11,795.1 SF
19.6%
WHITE LAP SIDING:
5,847.1 SF
9.7%
METAL SIDING:
12,222.5 SF
20.3%
GLAZING:

WHITE LAP
SIDING

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

ROOF
142' - 8 1/4"

WHITE LAP
SIDING

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

GREY BOARD &
BATTEN

ACCENT METAL
SIDING

WHITE LAP
SIDING

77' - 8 1/4"

WHITE LAP
SIDING

GREY BOARD &
BATTEN

2ND FLOOR
109' - 2 5/8"

1ST FLOOR
98' - 0"

1ST FLOOR
98' - 0"

UPPER LEVEL
GARAGE
87' - 0"

UPPER LEVEL
GARAGE
87' - 0"

LOWER LEVEL
GARAGE
74' - 0"

R.F. CMU

R.F. CMU

4

1/16" = 1'-0"

GREY BOARD &
BATTEN

ACCENT BOARD
& BATTEN

WHITE LAP
SIDING

ROOF
142' - 8 1/4"
GREY BOARD &
BATTEN

4TH FLOOR
131' - 6 3/8"

3RD FLOOR
120' - 4 1/2"

3RD FLOOR
120' - 4 1/2"

STONE

61' - 8 1/4"

4TH FLOOR
131' - 6 3/8"

68' - 10 1/4"

LED LIGHTING

2ND FLOOR
109' - 2 5/8"

2ND FLOOR
109' - 2 5/8"

1ST FLOOR
98' - 0"

1ST FLOOR
98' - 0"

UPPER LEVEL
GARAGE
87' - 0"

UPPER LEVEL
GARAGE
87' - 0"

STONE

R.F. CMU
LED LIGHTING

5

PHASE 2 - SOUTH ELEVATION - AREA 2
SCALE

1/16" = 1'-0"

LOWER LEVEL
GARAGE
74' - 0"

6

R.F. CMU

PHASE 2 - WEST ELEVATION - AREA 1
SCALE

1/16" = 1'-0"

21027

WHITE LAP
SIDING

ROOF
142' - 8 1/4"

METAL SIDING

Project Number

METAL SIDING

JW

STONE

Project Architect

METAL SIDING

1/16" = 1'-0"

07/22/21

GREY BOARD &
BATTEN

WHITE LAP
SIDING

SCALE

Date

SCALE

PHASE 2 - WEST ELEVATION - AREA 2

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

3

PHASE 2 NORTH ELEVATION

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

STONE

EXTERIOR
ELEVATIONS

X08
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

CUT CORTEN STEEL WITH LED BACKLIGHTING

SOUTH ELEVATION
3/16" = 1'-0"

WINDOW FROSTING COVERING CUT TO THE SHAPE OF THE RIVER.

HISTORICAL MARKER PODIUM

JW

21027

Project Architect

Project Number

07/06/21

CUT CORTEN STEEL WITH LED BACKLIGHTING

Date

BACKLIT NUMBERS INDICATING HISTORICALLY
SIGNIFICANT SPOTS TO SOUTH ST. PAUL

VIRGINIA CREEPER; TYP.

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

1 - FLEMING FIELD AIRPORT
3 - ARMOUR AND CO FACTORY
5 - HISTORIC CONCORD EXCHANGE BUILDING
7 - KAPOSIA VILLAGE

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

HISTORIC MARKERS (SUBJECT TO CHANGE):
2 - WAKOTA BRIDGE
4 - SWIFT AND CO FACTORY
6 - HISTORIC SOUTH PARK SETTLEMENT

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

755 Prior Ave. North, Suite 301A
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
952.583.9788

RIVERWALL
MURAL

X09
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

INSPIRATION AND SITE CONTEXT

755 Prior Ave. North, Suite 301A
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
952.583.9788

COLOR PALETTE INSPIRATION

ACCENT METAL SIDING

ACCENT BOARD & BATTEN

GREY SPLIT FACE CMU

SANDSTONE PANEL

21027

Project Number

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

WHITE LAP SIDING

JW

WALNUT SPLIT FACE CMU

Project Architect

GREY BOARD & BATTEN

07/06/21

BLACK METAL
PANEL

Date

CORTEN STEEL

VALENTINO'S HOTEL BUILDING

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

EXTERIOR MATERIALS

INDUSTRIAL INSPIRATION IMAGE

EXTERIOR
MATERIALS

X10
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

1' - 0"
1' - 0"

1' - 0"

CONCRETE CAP

5'-0" BY CODE

5'-0" BY CODE

UNDISTURBED EARTH

3

4

1/2" = 1'-0"

SCALE

FROST DEPTH

FROST DEPTH

FUTURE TENANT

5

1/2" = 1'-0"

SCALE

6

3/4" = 1'-0"

GUEST PARKING
SCALE

3/4" = 1'-0"

1' - 0"

9

SCALE

4' - 3"

3/4" = 1'-0"

SCALE

3/4" = 1'-0"

10

1' - 3 1/2"
2' - 3"

1' - 3 1/2"
2' - 3"

1' - 0"

TYP. HEAVY VEHICLES

3' - 4 1/4"

1' - 11 1/2"

2' - 0"

2' - 0"

1' - 11 1/2"

METAL SIGN W/ WHITE
BACKING, BLACK LETTERING SEE
FOR LOCATION
MOUNT SIGN TO WALL
DIRECTLY ABOVE
EMERGENCY GAS SHUT OFF

TYP. GAS SHUT OFF B
SCALE

3/4" = 1'-0"

35' - 4"

3/4" = 1'-0"

ROOFTOP PATIO
GAS SHUT-OFF

5'-0" BY CODE

FROST DEPTH

FROST DEPTH

NOTE:
COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA MANUAL
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

8

EMERGENCY

2' - 3"

3' - 3"

2" DIAMETER GALVANIZED
STEEL SIGN POST WITH
BRACKETS AND CAPS

SCHEDULE PARKING

3' - 5"

3' - 9 7/8"

2" DIAMETER GALVANIZED
STEEL SIGN POST WITH
BRACKETS AND CAPS

NOTE:
COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA MANUAL
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

26' - 3"

TYP. GAS SHUT OFF A

46' - 3"

46' - 3"

1' - 0"

1' - 6"

15 MIN
50% - 65% OF THE
BASE DIAMETER

0.2" TALL

SHORT
TERM
PARKING

METAL SIGN W/ WHITE
BACKING, BLACK
LETTERING SEE
FOR LOCATIONS

1.6" - 2.4"
.65" MIN

5'-0" BY CODE

1.6" - 2.4"

0.9" - 1.4"
AT BASE

TRUNCATED DOME
ELEVATION

24' - 8 3/4"
ABOVE GRADE

TRUNCATED DOME AREA SHALL CONTRAST
VISUALLY WITH ADJACENT SURFACES, EITHER
LIGHT ON DARK OR DARK ON LIGHT.

25' - 0 1/2"

28'-0"

28'-0"

FROST DEPTH

NOTES:
1.

ABOVE GRADE

ABOVE GRADE

ABOVE GRADE

TRUNCATED DOME SPACING

NOTE:
COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA MANUAL
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

11

SITE DETAILS - TRUNCATED DOME
SCALE

1/4" = 1'-0"

12

TYP. 15 MIN PARKING
SCALE

3/4" = 1'-0"

13

SIGN 1A
SCALE

3/16" = 1'-0"

123 SF

14

SIGN 1B
SCALE

3/16" = 1'-0"

84 SF

15

SIGN 2
SCALE

84 SF

3/16" = 1'-0"

16

SIGN 3
SCALE

3/16" = 1'-0"

71 SF

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

2" DIAMETER GALVANIZED
STEEL SIGN POST WITH
BRACKETS AND CAPS

DOME (TYP.)

21027

5'-0" BY CODE

MOUNT SIGN TO WALL
DIRECTLY ABOVE
EMERGENCY GAS SHUT OFF

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

METAL SIGN W/ WHITE
BACKING, BLACK LETTERING SEE
FOR LOCATIONS

5'-0" BY CODE

METAL SIGN W/ WHITE
BACKING, BLACK LETTERING SEE
&
FOR LOCATIONS

5'-0" BY CODE

1' - 6"

HEAVY
VEHICLES

GAS SHUT-OFF

1' - 3 3/8"

NO

EMERGENCY

2' - 3"

1' - 0"

LOADING ZONE ONLY
MANAGEMENT TO
COORDINATE WITH SERVICES
AND POST APPROPRIATE
SIGNAGE

METAL SIGN W/ WHITE BACKING, BLACK
LETTERING - SEE
FOR LOCATIONS

SCALE

SCALE

BOLLARDS - BOLT DOWN

Project Number

3/4" = 1'-0"

BEYOND
THIS POINT

7

SITE DETAILS - BOLLARDS

JW

SCALE

1' - 6"

1' - 0"

TYP. HC PARKING SIGNAGE

NOTE:
COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA MANUAL
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

NOTE:
COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA MANUAL
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

Project Architect

2

3/4" = 1'-0"

(4) GALV STL EXPANDING
ANCHOR BOLTS. ONE AT
EACH CORNER OF
MOUNTING PLATE

2' - 0"

NOTE:
COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA MANUAL
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

TYP. FIRE LANE SIGNAGE
SCALE

FINISHED PAVING

07/06/21

NOTE:
COMPLY WITH REQUIREMENTS OF MINNESOTA MANUAL
OF UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES.

1

12"x12"x3/8" STL PLATE
WELDED TO STL PIPE
BOLLARD; PAINTED
SAFETY YELLOW

FROST DEPTH

FROST DEPTH

CONCRETE FOUNDATION

2" DIAMETER GALVANIZED
STEEL SIGN POST WITH
BRACKETS AND CAPS

2" DIAMETER GALVANIZED
STEEL SIGN POST WITH
BRACKETS AND CAPS

6" DIA., CONCRETE FILLED,
STEEL BOLLARD; PAINTED
SAFETY YELLOW

4' - 0"

4' - 0"

2" DIAMETER GALVANIZED
STEEL SIGN POST WITH
BRACKETS AND CAPS

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

CONCRETE CAP

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

5'-0" BY CODE

EXPANSION MATERIAL
AT PERIMETER
FINISHED PAVING

755 Prior Ave. North, Suite 301A
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
952.583.9788

METAL SIGN W/ WHITE
BACKING, BLACK
LETTERING SEE
FOR LOCATIONS

METAL SIGN W/ WHITE
BACKING, BLACK LETTERING SEE
FOR LOCATIONS

6" DIA. CONCRETE FILLED
STEEL BOLLARD

THIS SIGN NOT REQUIRED @ OUT
DOOR PARKING SPACES

2" DIAMETER GALVANIZED
STEEL SIGN POST WITH
BRACKETS AND CAPS

GUEST
PARKING

FUTURE
TENANT
PARKING

Date

6"

METAL SIGN W/ WHITE
BACKING, BLACK P INSIDE
A RED CIRCLE WITH A
BISECTING DIAGONAL
LINE AND RED
LETTERING SEE 1 / A103
FOR LOCATIONS

VERIFY AMOUNT OF FINE WITH
BUILDING/ ZONING OFFICIAL

VAN
ACCESSIBLE

CONCORD

THE
YARDS

1' - 6"

UP TO $200 FINE
FOR VIOLATION

FIRE
LANE

5'-0" BY CODE

PARKING
VEHICLE ID
REQUIRED

5' - 0"

1' - 6"

P

METAL SIGN W/ LETTERING
AS INDICATED

1' - 6"

1' - 6"

1' - 0"

ARCHITECTURAL
EXTERIOR
DETAILS

X11
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

JUNE 21, NOON (12 PM)
1/32" = 1'-0"

MARCH & SEPTEMBER 21, NOON (12 PM)
SCALE

1/32" = 1'-0"

N

3

DECEMBER 21, NOON (12 PM)
SCALE

1/32" = 1'-0"

JW

21027

Project Architect

Project Number

Date

07/06/21

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

2

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

SCALE

N

N

1

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

755 Prior Ave. North, Suite 301A
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
952.583.9788

SHADOW
STUDIES

X12
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

OVERALL BUILDING 3D - VIEW 3

JW

21027

Project Architect

Project Number

CITY SUBMITTAL 1

ATTACHMENT F
LANDSCAPING PLAN

07/06/21

ARCHITECTURAL
SHEETS ISSUED FOR
REFERENCE ONLY

OVERALL BUILDING 3D - VIEW 2

Date

OVERALL BUILDING 3D - VIEW 1

225 CONCORD EXCHANGE N, SOUTH SAINT PAUL, MN 55075

SOUTH ST. PAUL PHASE 2 MULTI-FAMILY

755 Prior Ave. North, Suite 301A
St. Paul, Minnesota 55104
952.583.9788

3D
PERSPECTIVES

X13
C 2021 MOMENTUM DESIGN GROUP LLC

ATTACHMENT E
CIVIL PLANS

ATTACHMENT F
AN
LANDSCAPING PL

ATTACHMENT G
PHOTOMETRIC
PLAN
0.2

1.4

1.8

2.0

1.7

1.0

1.7

0.8

1.8

0.7

2.6

1.0

3.6

1.0

3.5

2.2

2.3

2.3

2.9

3.4

3.2

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.0

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.1

0.0

0.0
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ATTACHMENT H
NARRATIVE
PROJECT NARRATIVE:
The Backyards, Multi-Family Housing
Development
Preliminary & Final Development Plans
July 6, 2021
REFERENCE:
SSP QOZB, LLC.
Northwest quadrant of Concord Exchange Street and Grand Avenue
South St. Paul, Minnesota 55075
Phase 2- Market Rate Apartment Building
ATTENTION:
Michael Healey, City Planner and Zoning Administrator, City of South St Paul
GENERAL PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
On behalf of SSP QOZB, LLC, Momentum Design Group, LLC. is pleased to present plans for the second
phase of The Yards multi-family development which includes two apartment buildings, and associated site
elements to support this use. The proposed development is located on two plats of land at 201 and 205
Concord Exchange Street in South St. Paul.
The second phase of the Development Plan proposal includes the following:
1. Minor site excavation at the Phase 2 building.
2. Excavation and construction of a 111 dwelling units, Market Rate Apartment building with two
levels of semi- underground parking (Phase 2).
3. Associated site work to support the Phase 2 building and parking lot completion along Concord
Exchange North.
This submittal completes both phases of the project and will act as a catalyst for future redevelopment in
the area as encouraged in the 2040 comprehensive city plan. The comprehensive plan for 2040 prescribes
the land use zone at this location to be future mixed use and predicts a growth in the population of South
Saint Paul. This submittal includes High Density Residential Market Rate apartments in a location that
complies with the city’s future development and growth plans. A new plat was submitted and approved
within the Phase 1 submittal.
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This phase of the development project incorporates graphic images of the Mississippi River as it flows
through South St Paul. Along its important path, historic reference points are denoted and identified for
the pedestrian to engage in. This interpretive display is intended to provide visual interest to the building
in an artistic manner as well as inform the pedestrians of the historic nature of the City and its importance
to the Mississippi River.
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
1. Type of Business: Phase 2, Market Rate Apartment Building with Maintenance and Building
Storage areas.
2. Expected Activities on site: Multi-family housing and amenity space including walking paths, dog
park, bio-filtration swales, and parking.
3. Number of employees: 3
4. Number of anticipated customers at any time: Phase 2 includes 111 apartments units (Phase 1
included 154 apartment units). Angled street parking to accommodate the existing neighborhood
businesses.
5. Hours of operation: Site amenities open until midnight for residents.
The complete Development Plan consists of two Market Rate (MR) apartment buildings to be constructed
in 2 phases.
The Phase 1 Apartment Building was submitted and approved previously and consists of; two
levels of semi-below grade, Type 1A construction, precast parking structure housing 166 heated
and secured parking stalls, with a portion of that space dedicated to at grade amenity spaces,
both interior and exterior, including a swimming pool that is designed to be slab on grade concrete
adjacent to the precast structure at the Upper Garage Level. Floors 1 through 4 are designed to
be constructed with Type 5, wood frame construction and house 154 dwelling units. An additional
Outdoor Amenity space is integrated into the 4th Floor. In addition, 41 surface stalls and 19 on
street parking stalls were included in this phase of construction.
The Phase 2 Apartment Building is proposed to be constructed of two levels of semi-below grade,
precast parking structure, which includes 118 heated and secured underground parking stalls. All
floors from 1 through 4 shall be constructed with Type 5, wood frame construction and
encompasses 111 dwelling units. The basement parking structures shall be classified as Type 1A
construction and shall consist of CMU bearing walls and precast concrete columns, beams, and
hollow core precast concrete plank. A portion of the 1st floor shall be designed with Type 1A
concrete construction to achieve a two-story open space. Interior Amenity areas are proposed to
be placed at the Upper Garage and 1st Floor levels. An additional Outdoor Amenity space is
planned for the 4th floor. In addition, 31 surface stalls and 28 on street parking stalls are included
in this phase of construction.
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ZONING:
This site was re-zoned to PUD during the Phase 1 City Approvals, with underlyjng zoning of Concord
Gateway Mixes Use District 1 (CGMU1) and is proposed to be re-zoned to PUD.
1. This site is currently a portion of the Phase 1 building, and is prepped for the new, Phase 2, multifamily apartment building.
2. Our Architects and Engineers have designed the building to protect the bluff and provide no
impact to the bluff.
DENSITY OF NEW BULDINGS/LOT:
1. Site Areas for Phase 2 = 64,823 sf, or 1.49 Acres.
2. Gross building area for Phase 2 (excluding garage) = 104,294 sf
3. F.A.R. for Phase 2= 1.61
BUILDING HEIGHT:
1. Average overall building height is 64’-5” based upon the average grade at the perimeter of the
Phase 2 building (not including Elevator overrun). Elevator Overrun is an additional 10 to 12 feet
approximately. Highest point from lower level garage entry to elevator overrun is 74’-10”.
PARKING REQUIREMENTS
1. City requires 2 stalls per unit currently in their code and ordinances. The Phase 1 approval included
227 parking stalls which equates to 1.47 per dwelling unit. Staff has indicated that the location of
the building will be a part of a transit-oriented development as proposed in the Comprehensive
City 2040 Plan. Street parking can be used for neighboring businesses.
2. Phase 1= total provided: 227 including street parking
a. 208 off street parking stalls / 154 dwelling units = 1.35 stalls per dwelling unit not including
street parking. The Phase 1 building has 178 Bedrooms .
3. Phase 2= total provided: 177 including street parking
a. 149 off street parking stalls / 111 dwelling units = 1.34 stalls per dwelling unit not including
street parking. The Phase 2 building has 127 Bedrooms.
GROUP USEABLE OPEN SPACE/COMMON ELEMENTS:
1. All buildings have their own amenity spaces within the interior of the buildings, as well as at the
exterior of the buildings.
2. Both buildings will have a dog park as well as walking paths and green space.
3. Along the Concord Exchange Street, the design team has integrated an interpretive River Wall
which depicts the Mississippi River as it meanders through South St. Paul and identifies significant
historical areas along its route. This River Wall is composed of laser cut, Corten steel plate with
LED lighting strips backlighting the shape. The historic areas are designed as circular, lit signs with
numbers identifying those spaces with the help of a ground mounted display board.
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STORMWATER MANAGEMENT PLAN (Hill Engineering):
(submitted with City Submittal Documents)
CIVIL ENGINEERING PLANS (Hill Engineering):
(submitted with City Submittal documents)
SITE LIGHTING PLAN:
1. A Site Lighting Plan is included with this set of drawings. TSR Lighting has prepared this document
to demonstrate photometric lighting levels across the site for Phase 2.
2. The Site Lighting Plan incorporates fixtures that are consistent with the designs prescribed along
Concord Street from the City of South Saint Paul, Minnesota Department of Transportation,
Dakota county and the Kimley Horn design team in June of 2020, as well as those submitted under
the Phase 1 submittal.
EXTERIOR MATERIALS:
1. Current exterior materials are identified, and percentages of use are defined/shown on the Phase
2 Building for each elevation including in the drawing submittal set.
PHASING AND CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE:
1. Phase 1:
a. Occupancy Summer of 2022 (Subject to Change)
2. Phase 2:
a. Construction start January 10, 2022.
Development Method
-Project Developer: The Beard Group LLC.
-Property Manager: Steven Scott Management
If you have any questions regarding the content within this correspondence, please give me a call.
Sincerely,
Momentum Design Group, LLC.

Jeff Wrede, Architect
Partner
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Engineering Department

July 26, 2021
Mike Healy
City Planner
125 3rd Avenue N.
South St. Paul, MN 55075
RE:

THE BACKYARDS
CITY OF SOUTH ST. PAUL

ATTACHMENT I
CITY ENGINEER'S
LETTER

Dear Mr. Healy:
The Engineering and Public Works Departments have reviewed the submittal package dated July 7,
2021 for the proposed project and have the following comments:
Stormwater Management:
1. Add drain tile or an underdrain system for the crushed granite walking path area. Since
the building will be to the west of the path and the sidewalk to the east, the water in the
rock section won’t have anywhere to go.
General Comments
1. There is over one acre of disturbance for the redevelopment and therefore a National
Pollution Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) permit will need to be obtained.
Documentation of the permit approvals will be required prior to any work.
2. The applicant will be required to provide a financial security to ensure compliance with
the Storm Water Management Plan and SWPPP requirements. The amount required is
$3,000/disturbed acre. These funds shall be used for compliance inspections and to
address any remedial work necessary to achieve SWPPP compliance on the site.
All comments must be addressed prior to the issuance of any permits and/or the start of construction.
Sincerely,

Sue Polka, P.E.
City Engineer

125 Third Avenue North ▪ South St. Paul, MN 55075 ▪ southstpaul.org

▪ (651) 554-3210 ▪ Fax (651) 554-3211

AGENDA ITEM 4.D
South St. Paul Planning Commission

Prepared By:
Michael Healy, City Planner

Meeting Date:
8/4/2021

Item Description:
Public Hearing for Conditional Use Permit for Outdoor Dining
at Black Sheep Coffee

ACTION REQUESTED
A motion recommending approval or denial of a Conditional Use Permit for outdoor dining at Black Sheep
Coffee at 705 Southview Boulevard.
BACKGROUND/ DISCUSSION
Application
The Applicant, Black Sheep Coffee Cafe, is seeking the following City approval for 705 Southview Boulevard:
1. A Conditional Use Permit for accessory outdoor dining (a use that is similar in purpose and character to
cafés, cafeterias, and restaurants).
2. Site Plan Approval for an outdoor dining area.
3. An amendment to their existing Conditional Use Permit and Site and Building Plan approval to reflect
the fact that they are no longer operating their drive-thru lane.
Review Timeline
Application Submittal: July 5, 2021
Planning Commission: August 4, 2021
Tentative City Council Meeting: August 16, 2021
60-Day Review Deadline: September 3, 2021
Background
Black Sheep Coffee Café, the Applicant, has been operating at 705 Southview Boulevard since receiving
zoning approvals from the City in 2006. The subject property had previously been a paint store. The
Applicant’s original approvals allowed them to remove half of the striped parking stalls from their parking
lot so that they could use the space to operate a drive-thru lane every morning. Cars using the drive-thru
would enter off of 7th Avenue and line up following a path that would be set up each morning with road
cones. Cars would pick up their orders at a small service window on the east side of the building and would

exit onto Southview Boulevard. Per the drive-thru’s conditional use permit, it could only operate between 6
AM and 10 PM each morning. That part of the parking lot was used as unstriped parking during the rest of
the day.
Per the Applicant, it has been many years since they operated the drive-thru lane. The parking lot ended up
being more useful as striped parking stalls so they re-striped the lot many years ago and now have 12 striped
stalls instead of the 5 striped stalls that were planned in 2006. The service window ended up being more
useful as a walk-up window than a drive-thru window. Per the Applicant, many customers place orders
ahead of time on their phones, park in the parking lot, and walk up to the service window to collect their
order. The operation is actually more efficient now than it was when it was operated as a drive-thru window.
In 2020, the City Council waived zoning rules for “temporary outdoor service areas” as an effort to help
businesses weather the Covid-19 pandemic. Restaurants were encouraged to set up temporary dining areas
in their parking lots so that they could serve customers safely. The Applicant utilized this program and the
outdoor dining area has been very popular with customers. The Applicant is now seeking formal approval to
operate a seasonal outdoor dining area on the east side of their building each year.
Zoning
The property is zoned C-1 Retail Business. In this zoning district:
•

“Café, cafeteria, and restaurant” is a permitted use.

•

“Drive-in Businesses” are a conditional use. The Code states that drive-in business serving food can
have an outdoor dining area for customers. The outdoor dining area would need to go through a site
plan review along with the rest of the drive-in business’s operations. A drive-in business is a business
that is set up to serve customers who do not need to leave their cars.

•

The City Council can grant a Conditional Use Permit to allow “other uses deemed by the City Council
to be similar in purpose and character to those set forth in subsections (a) and (b) of this section.

Patio dining is currently a ‘gray area’ in the City Code. City Staff have drafted an outdoor dining ordinance
that was discussed by the City Council at a Worksession meeting in June. The tentative plan is for the Code
to be updated in the fall to establish consistent standards for patio dining. In the meantime, the City should
continue using the process that has been in place for many years which is to review outdoor dining proposals
and attach “case by case” conditions using the Conditional Use Permit process. Outdoor dining is very much
“similar in purpose and character” to uses allowed in the C-1 zoning district.
Proposed Patio
The proposed patio dining area will be approximately 9’ wide by 40’ deep and will utilize the existing blacktop
surface. It will be located directly against the east side of the building and will take up the space between
the wall of the building and the drive aisle and driveway onto Southview Boulevard. The Applicant will
protect the patio dining area from cars using their parking lot by using heavy concrete planters as a barrier
between the drive aisle and the outdoor dining area during patio season. The planters will be moved out of
the way at the end of patio season to make it easier to remove snow from the parking lot.

The current plan is to provide shade for the tables using umbrellas. Temporary pop-up tents had been used
throughout Covid-19 but these will be discontinued. In the future, the Applicant may seek to construct some
sort of more durable/permanent shade structure over the outdoor dining area.
Parking
Section 118-354 of the City Code currently requires restaurants to provide one (1) off-street parking stall for
every three (3) customer seats. That same code section empowers the City Council to make “case by case”
parking requirement determinations for planned unit developments and conditional uses. Historically, the
City Council has waived parking requirements for outdooring dining areas so long as they do not have more
seats than the indoor dining area. This waiver has been granted to Bugg’s Bar, Stockyards Tavern and
Chophouse, Against the Grain, Las Islas, and others. The parking requirement waiver for the outdoor dining
area has typically been processed as a component of the conditional use permit.
The Applicant’s 2006 CUP/Site Plan approval limited Black Sheep Coffee Café to having no more than 37
seats inside the building. They were required to maintain at least five (5) striped stalls at their property and
were required to maintain a joint parking agreement with 820 Southview Boulevard for at least 10 parking
stalls. Because Black Sheep Coffee Café now has 12 on-site stalls and, per the Applicant, continues to have
a shared parking agreement to use 5 stalls at 820 Southview Boulevard, it is appropriate to remove the 37
seat cap and allow the business to have up to 50 seats (the maximum allowed by the Fire Code, per the
Applicant, and what they are already permitted to have for special events). The Applicant will be submitting
the shared parking agreement document for review prior to the Planning Commission meeting on August
4th.
Applicability of Existing Conditional Use Permit Requirements
The Applicant is no longer utilizing the drive-thru lane and has converted it to striped parking and outdoor
dining. They have requested that the drive-thru Conditional Use Permit be rescinded so that it does not
overly complicate their approvals. For this reason, the existing “conditions of approval” that have been
placed upon their business operation should be updated to remove the conditions that were related to the
now-defunct drive-thru lane.
The drive-thru operation was approved in the same resolution as the site and building plan that allowed the
building on the subject property to be converted from a paint store to a café, Resolution 2006-53. The
resolution approving the current request will need to clearly state which conditions of the 2006 approval
remain applicable even though the drive-thru lane is no longer operating.
Conditional Use Permit
The Applicant needs a conditional use permit in order to operate their seasonal outdoor patio as proposed.
The Code states that a Conditional Use Permit should only be recommended for approval if the Planning
Commission has made the following determinations:
(1) That the conditional use, with such conditions as the commission shall determine and attach, conforms
to the general purpose and intent of this chapter.
(2) If the application is based on the conditional use provision in this chapter that the issuance conforms to
the general characteristics of the district of which it will become a part.

(3) That the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
property in the neighborhood for uses permitted in the district or districts affected.
(4) That adequate utilities, access roads, streets, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been or will
be provided.
(5) That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress in such a manner as to
minimize traffic congestion and hazards in the public streets.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit and Site and Building Plan, subject to the following
conditions:
1. Compliance with Plans/Submittals. The site shall be utilized in substantial conformance with the
following plans on file with the Community Development Department.
a. Application/Narrative (P. Middlecamp)
b. Site Plan Showing Outdoor Dining Area (P. Middlecamp)

dated July 12 2021
undated

2. Conditional Use Permit for Drive-Thru Lane is Rescinded. The Conditional Use Permit for a drive-through
lane that was granted in 2006 via Resolution #2006-53 is hereby rescinded. The conditions of approval
listed in that resolution that directly relate to the drive-thru lane are no longer applicable (Condition F
and Condition J). The other conditions in that resolution were site and building review conditions and
these are still applicable unless modified by the conditions listed below.
3. SAC Determination Required. The Applicant shall submit their new site and building usage plans to the
Metropolitan Council for a SAC determination and will pay any required fees.
4. Required Screening. The Applicant shall continue to honor Condition D of the 2006 approval which
governs required screening. The Applicant shall be required to maintain a minimum 4-foot tall privacy
fence along the south property line from the east edge of the parking lot to a point even with the front
of the house at 206 7th Avenue South (approximately 25 feet) and said privacy fence shall continue to
the west of this point at 6-feet in height and then may terminate at the east wall of the building at 705
Southview Boulevard.
5. Use of Planters to Separate Tables from Traffic. The Applicant shall use moveable concrete planters or
other barriers that offer an equivalent amount of protection to separate the outdoor dining area from
motor vehicle traffic in the parking lot.
6. Minimum Parking Requirement Based on Seats Inside Building. The Applicant’s minimum parking
requirement shall be calculated based on the number of customer seats inside the cafe. The calculation
shall not include those seats that are on the outdoor seasonal patio so long as the total quantity of seats
on the patio does not exceed the quantity of seats inside the building.
7. Number of Permitted Customer Seats Inside Building. The Applicant shall be allowed to increase the
number of customer seats inside the building from 37 to 50, provided that they present Staff with
documentation of a joint parking agreement that shows that they have at least 5 stalls available off-site
at 820 Southview Boulevard in addition to the 12 on-site stalls at the subject property.

8. Employee Parking. The Applicant shall direct employees to park at the joint parking lot at 820 Southview
Boulevard and/or encourage employees to find alternate means of transportation to preserve the onsite parking lot for customers.
9. Lighting. Any new exterior lighting shall be downcast and shall have the source shrouded or otherwise
concealed from direct view. Lighting illumination levels shall not exceed City Code requirements.
10. Conditional Use Permit Termination. Per city Code, the Conditional Use Permits will terminate if the
improvement has not been substantially begun within one (1) year from the date of approval. Per City
Code, the City Council may revoke the Conditional Use Permits, following a public hearing, if any of the
above conditions have been violated.
Required Action
The Planning Commission has the following actions available on the proposed application:
A. Approval. If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit, the
following action should be taken:
•

Motion to recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit for outdoor dining at 705 Southview
Boulevard, subject to the Conditions laid out in the Staff report.

B. Denial. If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend denial of any or all of the proposed Conditional
Use Permit, the following action should be taken:
•

Motion to recommend denial of the Conditional Use Permit for outdoor dining at 705 Southview
Boulevard.
If the recommendation is denial, the Planning Commission should adopt findings supporting the
denial.

ATTACHMENTS
A. Site Location Map
B. 2019 Aerial Photograph of Subject Property
C. Site Plan Showing Proposed Seasonal Outdoor Dining Area
D. Applicant’s Narrative
E. Site Photographs
F. Resolution #2006-53
G. Original Approved 2006 Site Plan

ATTACHMENT A
SITE LOCATION MAP

ATTACHMENT B
2019 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH OF SUBJECT PROPERTY

ATTACHMENT C
SITE PLAN SHOWING PROPOSED SEASONAL OUTDOOR DINING AREA

ATTACHMENT D
APPLICANT’S NARRATIVE

ATTACHMENT E
SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

Temporary Outdoor Dining Area for Covid-19 Emergency

Concrete Planters that will be Used as a Barrier

ATTACHMENT F
RESOLUTION #2006-53

ATTACHMENT G
ORIGINAL APPROVED 2006 SITE PLAN
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South St. Paul Planning Commission

Prepared By:
Michael Healy, City Planner

Meeting Date:
8/4/2021

Item Description:
Public Hearing for Ordinance Amendment Aligning the City
Code’s Rules for Housing with Services with State Statute
ACTION REQUESTED
A motion recommending approval of an ordinance amendment aligning the City Code’s rules for housing
with services with State Statute
BACKGROUND/ DISCUSSION
Application
The Applicant, the City of South St. Paul, has proposed the following:
1. An ordinance amendment aligning the City Code’s rules for housing with services with State Statute.
Review Timeline
Planning Commission: August 4, 2021
Tentative City Council Meeting for First Reading of Ordinance: August 2, 2021
Tentative City Council Meeting for Second Reading of Ordinance: August 16, 2021
60-Day Review Deadline: Not Applicable
Overview
In 2017, the City approved an ordinance that added regulations to the City Code to govern housing with
services, residential environments that are more commonly known as “group homes.” The intent of the
City’s 2017 ordinance was to place restrictions on group homes using zoning tools that were available
because of the way that State Statutes were written at the time. In 2021, the Minnesota Legislature repealed
Minnesota Statute Chapter 144D which is the Statute that defined “housing with services” as a land use. The
Legislature has not approved a replacement Statute.
Per the City Attorney, “housing with services” is no longer considered a land use which means it can no
longer be regulated in the manner laid out in the City’s zoning code. The City Attorney has drafted an
ordinance that will align the City’s zoning code with the changes that were made to State Statute. The City
Attorney is fast-tracking the application and is bringing it to the City Council for a first reading before the
Planning Commission public hearing. Per the City Attorney, the proposed ordinance must be adopted or the
City will be out of compliance with State Statute.

Staff and City Attorney Recommendation
Staff and the City Attorney recommend that the Planning Commission pass a motion recommending
approval of an ordinance amendment to align the City Code’s rules for housing with services with State
Statute.
Attachments
A- Proposed Ordinance

ATTACHMENT A
PROPOSED ORDINANCE

City of South St. Paul
Dakota County, Minnesota
Ordinance No. ________
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING IN PART AND REPEALING IN PART SECTIONS
118-121, 118-123, 118-124, 118-125, 118-126, 118-127, 118-129, 118-134
The City Council of the City of South St. Paul does ordain:
SECTION 1. AMENDMENT. South St. Paul City Code Section 118-121 is hereby amended as
follows:
Sec. 118-121. R-1, single-family district.
(a) Permitted uses. Within the R-1 single-family district, no building, structure or land shall be
used except for one or more of the following uses, unless otherwise provided in this chapter:
(1) Principal use.
a. One single-family dwelling (not to include mobile homes).
b. Churches, chapels, temples, and synagogues, including Sunday schools, and
parish houses meeting the requirements of this district.
c. Public parks and playgrounds.
d. A state licensed residential care facility or a housing with services establishment
registered under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D serving six or fewer persons.
SECTION 2. AMENDMENT. South St. Paul City Code Section 118-123(a), (c) and (f) are
hereby amended as follows:
Sec. 118-123. R-3, general residence district.
(a) Permitted uses. Within the R-3 district, no structures or land shall be used except for one or
more of the following uses:
(1) Any use permitted in the R-1 and R-2 districts, as regulated therein, except that a state
licensed residential care facility or a housing with services establishment registered
under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D, may only serve six or fewer persons and must be located
on a lot that is being used as a single family use.
(cb) Uses by conditional use permit. Within the R-3 district, no structures or land shall be used
for the following, except by conditional use permit:
(1) State licensed residential care facility serving up to 16 persons;
(2) Housing with services establishment registered under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D, subject to
the following:
a. A building with two to 19 units is allowed no more than one unit to be occupied for
such use.
b. A building with 20 units or more is allowed no more than 5% of the units per building
to be occupied for such use.
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If a building exceeds the one unit maximum or five percent maximum unit capacity as
of June 30, 2017, the building shall be considered a nonconforming use and shall be
allowed to continue but may not increase the number of units for the use. If there is a
reduction in the number of units for the use for a period of one year, then the number
of units for the use must be reduced accordingly until the use complies with this
section;
(32) Adult day care facility serving between 13 and 16 persons.
(43) Any conditional use permitted in the R-1 and R-2 districts.
(f) Prohibited uses. The following uses are prohibited because they are not compatible with the
purposes of the R-3 district:
(1) PWS towers and antennas, except as permitted under this section;
(2) State-licensed residential care facilities, except as provided in sections 118.123(a)(1)
and 118.123(cb)(1);
(3) Housing with services establishments registered under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D, except as
provided in section 118.123(a)(1) or 118.123(c)(2).
SECTION 3. AMENDMENT. South St. Paul City Code Section 118-124 (a), (b) and (f) are
hereby amended as follows:
Sec. 118-124. R-4, multifamily residential district.
(a) Permitted uses. Within the R-4 district, no land or structure shall be used except for one or
more of the following uses:
(1) Multifamily residential buildings containing four or more dwelling units but not
exceeding 20 dwelling units nor three stories or 38 feet in height. No building permit
shall be issued for any multifamily residential building unless the city has first
approved drawings showing the same information as that required by section 118123(a)(3) and following the same procedures.
(2) Any use permitted in the R-1, R-2, and R-3 districts, as regulated therein, except that a
state licensed residential care facility or a housing with services establishment
registered under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D may only serve six or fewer persons and must be
located on a lot that is being used as a single family use.
(3) PWS antennas located entirely inside a building or structure.
(b) Uses by conditional use permit. Within the R-4 district, no land or buildings shall be used
for the following, except by conditional use permit:
(1) All conditional uses permitted in the R-1, R-2, and R-3 districts;
(2) Multifamily residential developments that exceed 20 dwelling units;
(3) All multifamily residential buildings that exceed three stories or 38 feet in height;
(4) State licensed residential care facility serving up to 16 persons;
(5) Housing with services establishment registered under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D, as
provided in section 118.123(c)(2); or
(65) PWS antennas mounted on a building or structure 30 feet high or higher.
(76) Adult day care facility.
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(f) Prohibited uses. The following uses are prohibited because they are not compatible with the
purposes of the R-4 multifamily residential district:
(1) PWS towers and antennas, except as permitted under subsections (a)(3) and (b)(4) of
this section;
(2) State-licensed residential care facilities, except as provided in sections 118.124(a)(2)
and 118.124(b)(4);
(3) Housing with services establishments registered under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D, except as
provided in sections 118.124(a)(2) and 118.124(b)(5).
SECTION 4. AMENDMENT. South St. Paul City Code Section 118-125(k) is hereby amended
as follows:
Sec. 118-125. CGMU, Concord Gateway mixed-use district.
(k) Prohibited uses. The following uses of land or buildings in the CGMU are prohibited:
(1) State-licensed residential care facilities;
(2) Housing with services establishments registered under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D;
(32) Within the CGMU-1 or CGMU-2 subdistricts, no structure or land may be used for
small wireless facilities located outside of the right-of-way.
SECTION 5. AMENDMENT. South St. Paul City Code Section 118-126(g) is hereby amended
as follows:
Sec. 118-126. C-1, retail business district.
(g) Prohibited uses. The following uses are prohibited because they are not compatible with the
purposes of the C-1 district:
(1) PWS towers and antennas, except as permitted under subsections (a)(54) and (b)(11) of
this section;
(2) State-licensed residential care facilities;
(3) Housing with services establishments registered under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D;
(43) Within the C-1 district, no structure or land may be used for small wireless facilities
located outside of the right-of-way.
SECTION 6. AMENDMENT. South St. Paul City Code Section 118-127(j) is hereby amended
as follows:
Sec. 118-127. NCMU, North Concord mixed-use district.
(j)

Prohibited uses. The following uses of land or buildings in the NCMU are prohibited:
(1) State-licensed residential care facilities;
(2) Housing with services establishments registered under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D;
(32) Within the NCMU district, no structure or land may be used for small wireless
facilities located outside of the right-of-way.

SECTION 7. AMENDMENT. South St. Paul City Code Section 118-128(g) is hereby amended
as follows:
Sec. 118-128. GB, general business district.
(g) Prohibited uses. Some land uses because of their inherent characteristics are neither suitable
or compatible with the purpose statement for the GB district and, therefore, should not be
permitted. The following uses are prohibited:
(1) Metal shredder location or operation;
(2) State-licensed residential care facilities;
(3) Housing with services establishments registered under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D;
(43) Within the GB district, no structure or land may be used for small wireless facilities
located outside of the right-of-way.
SECTION 8. AMENDMENT. South St. Paul City Code Section 118-129(d) is hereby amended
as follows:
Sec. 118-129. I, industrial district.
(d) Prohibited uses. Some land uses are not compatible with the purpose statement for the I
district and therefore shall not be permitted. The following uses are prohibited:
(1) Acid manufacturing.
(2) Asphalt plants.
(3) Creosote treatment or manufacture.
(4) Exterior storage as a principal use, except as permitted by subsections (c)(5) and (c)(8)
of this section.
(5) Junkyards.
(6) Landfills (not including the filling and grading of land with totally buildable materials
to prepare the land for development).
(7) Manufacturing of hazardous chemicals as a principal use.
(8) Reserved.
(9) Metal shredder location or operation.
(10) Mining of any type.
(11) Open sales lots.
(12) Petroleum refineries.
(13) Permanent or temporary storage of hazardous waste as a principal use.
(14) Small wireless facilities located outside of the right-of-way.
(15) Sludge disposal.
(16) State-licensed residential care facilities.
(17) Housing with services establishments registered under Minn. Stat. ch. 144D.
SECTION 9. AMENDMENT. South St. Paul City Code Section 118-134(e) is hereby amended
as follows:
Sec. 118-134. I-1, light industrial district.

(e) Prohibited uses. Some land uses are not compatible with the purpose statement for the I-1
district and therefore shall not be permitted, even in an enclosed building. The following
uses are prohibited:
(1) Acid manufacturing.
(2) Asphalt and concrete plants.
(3) Creosote treatment or manufacture.
(4) Exterior storage as a principal use.
(5) Impound lots.
(6) Junkyards.
(7) Landfills (not including the filling and grading of land to prepare the land for
development).
(8) Manufacturing of hazardous chemicals as a principal use.
(9) Metal shredder location or operation.
(10) Mining of any type.
(11) Open sales lots, except as permitted by subsection (d)(5).
(12) Petroleum refineries.
(13) Permanent or temporary storage of hazardous waste as a principal use.
(14) Processing of hides or skins of animals.
(15) Processing of grease or organics into by-products.
(16) Rendering, reclaiming or processing of animals or meat by-products.
(17) Slaughtering of animals.
(18) Small wireless facilities located outside of the right-of-way.
(19) Sludge disposal.
(20) State-licensed residential care facilities.
(21) Housing with services establishments registered under Minn. Stat. Ch. 144D.
SECTION 10. SUMMARY PUBLICATION. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 412.191,
in the case of a lengthy ordinance, a summary may be published. While a copy of the entire
ordinance is available without cost at the office of the City Clerk, the following summary is
approved by the City Council and shall be published in lieu of publishing the entire ordinance:
The Minnesota legislature repealed Minn. Stat. Ch. 144D regarding housing with services
establishments, thereby rending all references to these types of uses in various zoning
districts moot.
SECTION 11. EFFECTIVE DATE. This ordinance shall become effective upon publication.
Approved:

_________________________

Published:

_________________________

_____________________________________
Christy Wilcox, City Clerk
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Item Description:
Public Hearing for Conditional Use Permit for Exterior
Storage at National Choice Bakery at 130 Hardman Avenue

ACTION REQUESTED
A motion recommending approval or denial of a Conditional Use Permit for exterior storage of 16 semitrailers at National Choice Bakery at 130 Hardman Avenue.
BACKGROUND/ DISCUSSION
Application
The Applicant, Michel Rouche on behalf of Twin Cities Bagels, is seeking the following City approval for their
bakery facility at 130 Hardman Avenue:
1. A Conditional Use Permit for Exterior Storage to allow up to sixteen (16) semi-trailers to be parked
outside overnight at the subject property.
Review Timeline
Application Submittal: July 2, 2021
Planning Commission: August 4, 2021
Tentative City Council Meeting: August 16, 2021
60-Day Review Deadline: August 31, 2021
Background
The Applicant constructed their original 28,000 square foot bagel production/warehouse/office facility at
130 Hardman Avenue after securing a site plan approval in 1999. In 2002, they acquired the vacant property
to the north of their site and secured a site plan approval to construct a 41,000 square foot
manufacturing/warehouse addition to expand their production volume. They obtained a “site plan
amendment” in 2003 and constructed their building addition consistent with the amended site plan.
Following the addition, the building now has nine (9) loading dock doors. The amended site plan approval
that was granted in 2003 via Resolution #2003-26 contained the following condition of approval:

•

“There shall be no long-term storage or parking of trucks, semi-trucks, and semi-trailers.” Over-night
parking of trucks, semi-trucks, and trailers is limited to no more than nine (9) at any one time.

The Applicant’s business has grown considerably since 2003 and they have stated that due to the nature of
their operations, they are no longer able to comply with the nine (9) trailer limit. They have several large
customers who drop off trailers full of empty trays. The Applicant’s employees (who work several different
shifts including an overnight shift) fill the trays with bagels and load them back onto the trailers. The
companies send their drivers to retrieve the trailers once the bagels have been loaded. The Applicant has
stated that this operation frequently requires up to 16 trailers to be stored on the property overnight,
sometimes for multiple nights. The Applicant is seeking a Conditional Use Permit to “legalize” their existing
operation.
Zoning
The property is zoned I-1 Light Industrial. This zoning district allows offices, manufacturing in an enclosed
building, and warehousing in an enclosed building, as “permitted” uses where a City Council approval is not
needed. Exterior storage is allowed as an accessory use but it requires a conditional use permit and the City
is able to place conditions on the permit to mitigate any negative effects. Per the I-1 Light Industrial
Ordinance:
a. Exterior storage use shall be incidental to an approved use on the same site.
b. Exterior storage shall be screened from adjacent properties and public view and shall meet the
required performance standards of section 118-240.
c. The city may impose reasonable conditions on the exterior storage such as, but not limited to,
maximum lot coverage, height, and type of the exterior storage.
Trailers- Parking vs. Permanent Storage
Most industrial manufacturing businesses depend on semi-trucks and trailers to pick up and distribute their
goods, there is nothing unusual about this. It makes sense to allow the Applicant to park trailers at their
property if the trailers are being used as part of their product distribution operation. What the Code explicitly
does not allow is the use of trailers as a long-term on-site storage or warehousing solution. Under Section
118-240 of the City Code, businesses are not permitted to park trailers on their property for use as
permanent storage. Permanent storage is defined as a trailer that is being used for the storage of goods for
more than 14 days per calendar year.
The Applicant did originally have several trailers that they had been using for “permanent storage.” These
trailers were parked on the subject property at all times and were used to store extra bagel trays in case any
of the trailers being delivered to the site for filling were short on the number of trays. Staff has informed the
Applicant that the Code does not allow storage trailers and, if they need to store extra bagel trays on-site,
those trays would need to be stored within the building. The Applicant has agreed to remove all of the
storage trailers from the subject property.
Screening Requirement
Section 118-240 (a) states that “In all zoning districts, all materials, equipment, and personal property shall
be stored within a building or fully screened so as to not be visible from adjoining properties or public rightsof-way.”

At one point in time, the subject property actually had a number of trees in place that would have provided
screening for the proposed trailer parking areas. These trees were “required landscaping” that were planted
during the initial construction in 1999 and during the construction of the addition in 2003. Required
landscaping is required to be maintained and trees that die must be replaced by the property owner. It
appears that most of the required landscaping on the subject property has died and has not been replaced.
The Applicant needs to restore the required landscaping to keep the property compliant with its existing
approvals:
•

On August 16, 1999 the City Council approved the original site plan and their motion of approval
included the condition that “landscaping be amended to increase the number of overstory trees,
screening for the loading docks on a berm, and sodding forward of the front building line.”
o The landscape plan was amended in 2001 via Resolution 2001-125 to allow a different
arrangement of flowers and shrubs. The amendment did not affect the tree plan and did not
remove the requirement that 6 trees be provided to screen the loading docks on the south
side of the building from the property to the south.

•

Resolution 2002-206, which approved the 41,000 square foot building addition, has a condition
which states “The landscaping plan shall be consistent with the site plan dated August 29th, 2002. All
exposed landscape areas must be established with sod or seed. All finished landscaping must be kept
in good and well-maintained condition at all times.”

•

Resolution #2003-36, which amended the 2002 approval, approved slightly amended site plans and
explicitly required the Applicant to assume the maintenance of the tree-lined berm along Hardman
Avenue South.

Staff would note the following in regards to screening:
1. The Applicant should be required to, at a minimum, restore the 6 screening trees that were once in
place between the subject property and the property to the south (shown on the 1999 landscape plan
which is Attachment F). It may be necessary to require even more than 6 trees along this property
line to adequately screen the subject property from the industrial condo building to the south. Staff
became aware of the code issues at the subject property because of the lack of screening along the
southern property line. The City has received complaints about the exterior storage of trailers.
2. There is a berm along Hardman Avenue South that is lined with coniferous trees. This berm was originally
built and planted by the City but is now maintained by the Applicant. Several of the trees have died
and have been removed so there are large gaps in the screening. The Applicant should be required to
plant trees in the gaps that match the existing trees.
3. Most of the trees on the northern part of the property have died since they were planted in 2003.
If restored, these trees and the trees on the berm would work together to provide very good screening
for the property’s proposed trailer storage area and the storage would not be visible from the street.
4. The two properties to the west both have windowless walls that face the subject property.
Consequently, there may or may not be a need to provide screening trees along the west property line
at this time.

Conditional Use Permit
The Applicant needs a conditional use permit in order to have exterior storage of 16 trailers, as proposed.
The Code states that a Conditional Use Permit should only be recommended for approval if the Planning
Commission has made the following determinations:
(1) That the conditional use, with such conditions as the commission shall determine and attach, conforms
to the general purpose and intent of this chapter.
(2) If the application is based on the conditional use provision in this chapter that the issuance conforms to
the general characteristics of the district of which it will become a part.
(3) That the conditional use will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
property in the neighborhood for uses permitted in the district or districts affected.
(4) That adequate utilities, access roads, streets, drainage, and other necessary facilities have been or will
be provided.
(5) That adequate measures have been or will be taken to provide ingress and egress in such a manner as to
minimize traffic congestion and hazards in the public streets.
Discussion
The subject property has been allowed to have up to nine (9) trailers parked outside overnight. The
business has been successful and their operations have expanded to the point where that is no longer
sufficient. An expansion to sixteen (16) should be allowed so long as adequate screening is put in
place to buffer adjacent properties. The Planning Commission should discuss whether restoring the
missing "required" landscaping is sufficient or whether additional screening should be required.
The State of Minnesota is currently experiencing a drought and it likely is not realistic to require
landscaping at the subject property to be completed in 2021. The landscaping will most likely need to be
completed in Summer of 2022. In the interim, the City should collect some type of escrow or letter of
credit to ensure that the required screening is installed.
Staff Recommendation
Staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use Permit, subject to the following conditions:
1. Compliance with Plans/Submittals. The site shall be utilized in substantial conformance with the
following plans on file with the Community Development Department.
a. Application/Narrative (M. Rouche)
b. Site Plan Showing Trailer Parking (Twin City Bagel)

dated July, 2 2021
undated

2. Restoration of Required Landscaping from Previous Approvals. The Applicant shall restore the six (6)
required screening trees along the south property line, consistent with the landscape plan dated
February 3, 1999. These trees should be arranged to screen the loading docks from the property to the
south. Consistent with the City Council resolutions approving the 41,000 square foot building addition,
the Applicant shall replace any required trees shown in the revised landscape plan dated 1/22/2003 that
have died. The Zoning Administrator may approve a modified landscape plan if can be demonstrated
that it will achieve the same level of screening as the original plans and if it contains the same number

of trees. The Applicant is responsible for maintaining the required landscaping and replacing required
trees if they die.
3. Planting Trees to Fill Gaps in Screening Berm along Hardman Avenue South. Per Resolution #2003-36,
the Applicant is responsible for the restoration and future maintenance of the berm area running
along the length of the east property line. The tree-lined screening berm along Hardman Avenue
South has several gaps where trees have died and have been removed. The Applicant shall replace the
trees that have been removed with new coniferous trees which are of the same type as the existing
trees along the berm. All existing trees on the berm must be maintained and replaced if they die.
4. Size of Trees During Installation. All coniferous trees must be at least 6 feet in height at the time
of installation. Shade trees shall have at least a 2 ½ inch diameter at the time of installation.
5. Number of Trucks/Trailers being Parked Overnight. No more than 16 semi-trailers or semi-trucks may
be parked overnight at the subject property at any one time. Only licensed and operable trucks
and trailers may be stored outside.
6. No Additional Exterior Storage. No exterior storage is permitted at the subject property except for the
approved 16 trucks/trailers.
7. Location of Overnight Parking. The semi-trailers or semi-trucks must be parked in the locations shown
on the approved site plan.
8. No Use of Trailers for Permanent Storage. The trailers being parked at the subject property must be
actively used for the shipping of products, not for permanent storage. Per City Code, trailers may not
be used as permanent storage. The City Code defines permanent storage as storage of goods and
materials for over 14 days in a calendar year.
9. Clearance for Emergency Vehicles. Parking shall be arranged to ensure that there is at least a 20’
clearance around the building at all times.
10. Compliance Timeline and Landscaping Escrow. The Applicant must submit an escrow or letter of credit
by October 31, 2021 to guarantee that the landscaping will be completed. The escrow or the letter of
credit shall either be equal to 125% of the estimated cost of the required trees or $20,000, whichever is
less. All required landscaping must be completed by July 31, 2022 unless an extension is approved by the
City Council. The escrow or letter of credit shall be released one (1) year after the Zoning Administrator
confirms that the required landscaping has been installed and that the required trees are the
appropriate size. The Applicant will be required to replant any trees that have died during that one (1)
year period before the escrow or letter of credit can be released.
11. Conditional Use Permit Termination. Per city Code, the Conditional Use Permits will terminate if the
improvement has not been substantially begun within one (1) year from the date of approval. Per City
Code, the City Council may revoke the Conditional Use Permits, following a public hearing, if any of
the above conditions have been violated.
Required Action
The Planning Commission has the following actions available on the proposed application:

A. Approval. If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit, the
following action should be taken:
•

Motion to recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit for exterior storage for up to 16 trucks
or trailers to be parked overnight at 130 Hardman Ave South , subject to the Conditions laid out in
the Staff report.

B. Denial. If the Planning Commission wishes to recommend denial of any or all of the proposed Conditional
Use Permit, the following action should be taken:
•

Motion to recommend denial of the Conditional Use Permit for exterior storage at 130 Hardman
Avenue South.
If the recommendation is denial, the Planning Commission should adopt findings supporting the
denial.

ATTACHMENTS
A. Site Location Map
B. Applicant’s Site Plan Showing Proposed Trailer Parking
C. Applicant’s Narrative
D. 2020 Aerial Photograph
E. 20008 Aerial Photograph
F. 1999 Landscape Plan
G. 2001 Landscape Plan
H. 2003 Final Approved Landscape Plan

ATTACHMENT A
SITE LOCATION MAP

ATTACHMENT B
APPLICANT’S SITE PLAN SHOWING PROPOSED TRAILER PARKING

ATTACHMENT C
APPLICANT’S NARRATIVE

ATTACHMENT D
2020 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

This aerial photograph shows existing conditions when it comes to screening trees and landscaping. Most of the
required tree have died and there are gaps in the treeline along the berm.

ATTACHMENT E
2008 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH

This aerial photograph shows the required screening trees that were originally planted alongside the subject
property’s main loading dock area on the northwest side of the building

ATTACHMENT F
1999 LANDSCAPING PLAN
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